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4.0

4.1

42

4.2.1

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND

General

An examination of the past history of a site can often provide valuable infarmation in relation to potential
constraings to its development. In this particular instance, our focus has been to establish evidence of any mining
or other contaminative use within the site or its immediate envirans. To facilitate these investigations, past copies
of Ordnance Survey maps were examined. |t should be noted that considerable periods elapsed between
succassive Ordnance Survey map editions and the possibility that mining and other activities took place on the
land in the intervening years and were not therefore recorded by the maps, cannot be discounted. In these
cireumstances, while we have tried te ascertain the complete record of the site history, the possibility that
industrial and histerical mining activities took place but were undisclosed by our researches, cannot be

discountad.
Historical Background
The Ordnance Survey map records, upon which much of the historical background was inferred. are contained

within the Envirochecl Report in Appendix A dating from 860 to present day Table & provides summary

information on land-use changes through the various map editions.

Table 6: Summary of History {Ordnance Survey Map Records)

OS Map The Site Surrounding Area

site.
. The site was indicated to be vacant,
1860-64 = A coal pit was recorded approximately | 75m to the west
potentially agricultural kand,
of the sice.

. & road that followed the same route as the modern
Victorta Place was recorded immediately south of the site,

. A raitbway was recorded approximately 100m to the north
of the site,

. The Rochsolloch Brick Works was recorded
approximately 400m to the southwest.

. Several buildings approximately 200m to the cast of the

- A coal pit was recorded approximately 200m to the south
of the site.

. An ‘eld’ pit was recorded approximately 225m to the
south southeast of the site.

* A coal pit was recorded approximately 425m to the
southwest of the site near to the Rochsolloch Brick
Warks.

Masen Evans Partnership Limited 14
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Table § CONT: Summary of History {Ordnance Survey Map Records)

OS5 Map The Site Surrounding Area

. Mene of the coal pits nor the 'old’ pit were
recorded.

. Rochsolioch was recorded as Rechsolloch
Farm.

*  Anold quarry was recorded approximately 25m
o the south of the site.

= A presumably residential bullding was recorded

1899 S Rt SRRAR A approximately 100m to the east of the site.

recorded an sive.

¢ Several residential buildings were constructed
approximately 100m 1o the north of the sice.

. The Rochsollach lran and Steel Works were
recorded approximately 200m to the
southest

+ A boiler and girder works were recorded
approximately 220m o the west

+  Rochsolloch school was recorded immediately
north of the site.

. A church and a school were recorded

approximately 80m to the west of the site.

*  The Climax Engineering Waorks were indciated
approximataly 100m to the southeast of the

site,
1912-14 * Mo significant changes were « A reservoir was recorded approximately 150m
recorded on site. to the south of the site.

+  The lmperial Tube Works were indciated
approximately |50m to the southeast of the
sice.

+ A foundry was recorded approximately 200m
to the west of the sita.

+  The Rochsolloch Brick Waorks were no longer

indicated to be present

. Ma significant changes were
1938-40 +  The foundry was re longer recorded.
recarded on sice.

+ A dothing factory was recorded immediately
eait of the site.

. *  Anclectrical substation was recorded
- Allotment gardens were present in
1956-58 & F immediacely southeast of the sice.
the northernmast part of the site,
= A TA centre was recorded immediately south

of the site.
= The old quarry was no longer recorded.

Masen Evans Partnership Limited 15
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Table § CONT: Summary of History (Ordnance Survey Map Records)

OS Map The Site Surrounding Area

= Arcad recorded as Victoria Place ran along the

southern site boundary.

T . Ma significant changes were +  Works were recorded immediately south of the
indicated on site. Site.

*  The boller and girder works were noted as
engineering works.

* A joinery works, depot, tank and light
engineering works wera recorded immediately
northwest of the site.

* A telocommunications works and * A light engineering works and egg packing
e associated carpark was prasent station were recorded appraximately 50 m to
whare the currant the northwest of the site.
Teleperformance building is, #  The TA centre was shown as a depot.

+  The clothing factory was now indicated to be a

textile factory.

+  Rochsallech Farm was no longer recorded.

= The light engineering works and egg packing
. Mo significant changes were

1979-93 station wera no loager recorded.
recorded on site.
*  The reservolr was no longer recorded.

*  The joinery works, tank, depoat and light
. Ma significant changes were
1999 engineering works were now identified as
recorded an sice
‘warks'

*  The following ware no longer recordad - all

depots and “warks', textile factory, Imperial
Tube Works and engineering works, Much of

Mo sgnificant changes were

2021 these were replaced by residential buildings

recorded an site.

apart from the area immediately west of the

site, which Became part of the mederm

induserial estare.

Masen Evans Partnership Limited &



TELEPERFORMANCE, VICTORM PLACE, AIRDRIE JUNE 2021

4.3 Review of Historical Usage in the Context of the Proposals.

4.3.1 The site was vacant land within an industrial setting for much of its history, laterly being developed for

industrial/commercial usage. Significant made ground deposits could patentially be present en site,

432 Buildings constructed on site have the potential for asbestos to be present, especially associated with

cementitious roofing panels,

433 Among the contaminants that can be associated with industrial land are oils and solvents, other organics (e.g.
aromatic hydrecarbons, polychlorinated biphenyl). inorganic ions, asbestas and metals. The key considerations

with regard to the sites condition and future usage are summarised in Table 7

Table 7: Summary of Key Considerations Suspected from the Historical Background

Contarr o Processed fill materfal mn with construction/demalition activties
Asbestos roofing sheets associmted with former buildings
Frem biodegradable materials in fill material associated with construction
Gas Emissions
Frem underground mine workings
Adverse Faundations From possible made ground
Buried Structures Possible

Masen Evans Partnership Limited K
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50
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52

5.2.1

522

5.3

Historical Mining

General

The site is in a Coal Mining Reporting Area and a Development High risk Area, The Coal Authority Report
{Appendix C) indicates that underground mining has taken place at the site, Underground mining is indicated in

the Virtuewell, Kiltongue and Upper Drumgray seams at depths of between 33m and B0m beneath the surface.

Three mine entries are present on site (275664-001, 275664-002 and 275664-036) indicated by the Coal
Authority to be present at grid references 275181 664888, 275087 664816 and 275149 664501 respectively.

Mining Methods

The methods of mining historically adepted in the area were opencast as well as the 'stoop and room’ and
longwall' systems of extraction. The stoop and room mining operations involved partial excavation of the
mineral, with the seam recovered from ‘rooms’ and the roof supported by retained ‘stoops’ or 'pillars’ of mineral.
The pillar or stoop widths varied depanding on the depth and the condition of the roof, but stoops could range

up to arcund 4.0m square, with roadways often around 2.0m wide.

In the ‘longwall’ methed of mining, extraction was virtually total with the seam face accessed via supported
roadways. In the areas from which the seam had already been removed, the roof was generally allowed to
collapse behind the face, or was partially supported by spoil or ‘waste” deposited within the works. While the
workings would be generally closed on abandonment with the withdrawal of reof support, roadways would be
expected to remain open and artificially supported long after the operations had ceased. A variation of the
longwall method Is the technique commenly used In deep mining today but was generally only applied 1o the

recovery of ironstones or coals of restricted thickness in the 1%th century.

General Principles of Surface Instability

It is generally accepted that old abandoned mineworkings are susceptible to collapse.  This is typically the
consequence of on-going deterioration within the mines and failure can occur a considerable time after
abandonment. The machanisms of collapse are varied and complex, but generally involve either a yield in the
roof of the mine between supports, or collapse as a direct result of fallure of the supports. Except in instances
where the mineworkings are very shallow for example, less than 10 m deep, the swability Is comparativeky
unaffected by enhanced loadings from buildings or by vibrations from heavy traffic. Progressive deterioration
within the workings can, however, advance to a stage where instability is reached and collapses cecur. In most
cases, however, it is impossible to predict with any degree of accuracy if, and when, such movements will ke

place.

Subsidence assessmants generally consider various elements of the geological and mining configuration. Thase
include the nature and thickness of the rock and soil overburden, the extracted height of the workings and the
typical mine configuration. Assessments typically seek to achieve a rock/overburden caver thickness of 10 times
the seam extraction height. This s consistent with a number of recent studies in the field of mining stabilicy

ASSESEMENT,
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Surface Instability Due to Mining

Cur researches have indicated that the site may be underlain by the Viruewell, Kiltongue, and Upper Drumgray

Coal seams at depths of berween 33m and B0m beneath the surface,

Extraction thicknesses in the area are indicated to be up to | 14cm in the Kiltongue Coal.

Mine Entries

Three mine entries are present on site (275664-001, 275664-002 and 275664-036) indicated by the Coal
Authority to be present at grid references 27518| 664888, 275087 664816 and 275149 664%01 respectively,
Mathing is known about the dimensions of any of the shafts,

As in every area of former mining, the possibility that unrecorded shafts exist undetected cannot be excludad.
Potential for Future Mineral Extraction

We would advise that we have not carried out detailed research of the potential for future resource extraction

beneath or within close proximity of the site. VWhile we consider the likelihood of future extraction remote, the

mineral ownership should be checked by the client's legal advisers.

Mason Evana Purmgr;f-p Limited 19
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6.0

6.l

6.1.2

62

6210

6.2

623

PRELIMINARY CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL

General

In arder to fully evaluate the potential presence of contamination at the site, the study area must be considered
in an environmental context taking account of its geolagy, topography, past and present land-use, Science Report
SCO50021/5R3, published by the Environment Agency in |anuary 2009, supersedes the previous Contaminated
Land Reports (CLRY to CLRID and briefing notes) series and provides standard guidance for the assessment of
sites that may be contaminated. This essentially highlights the importance of developing a robust Conceptual Site
Madel. The model forms an integral pare of the contamination assessment of the proposed development site
highlighting potential contamination sources and how these may impact on identified receptors. We have carried
out the researches with a view te constructing an appropriate model for the site, recognising the intended

development.

Environmental Legal and Planning Setting

Part 1A of the Environmental Protection Act |9%0 (inserted by Section 57 of the Environment Act 1995) has
created a new regime for the identification and remediation of contaminated land. A revised Statutory Guidance
Edition 2 (Paper SE/2006/44) to the Act was published by the Scottish Executive in May 2006. Within the Revised
Statutory Guidance Document issued under Section 78A (2). (5) and (6) of the Ernvironmental Protection Act

1990, contaminated land is defined as:

“Any land which appears to the local authority in whose area it is situated to be in such a condition, by reason
of substances in, on or under the land, that "significant harm is being coused or there is significant possibility of such
harm belng caused™ or “significant pollution of the water environment is betng caused or there is a significant possibility
of such pollution being caused™.

Part |lA of the Envirenmental Pretection Act 1990 and Planning Advice MNote (PAN33) sets the definition of
contaminated land within the Suwitable for use” approach. This is based on the principles of risk assessment, including
the concept of a pollutant linkage between a source contaminant and a receptor, by means of a pathway. For an

environmental risk to axist there must be:

A source of contamination (hazard);
* A pathway via which the hazard can be transmitted, and
= A target or receptor, which has the potential to be exposed to unacceptable levels of contaminant,

The presence of all three elements identifies a plausible pollutant linkage. An assessment of the potential sources,
pathways and targets constitutes a conceptual model for the site, as described. Clearly in the absence of any
rangible site Investigation data, the model can only be conjectured at this stage. However, the researches provide

a sound basis for highlighting the key elements of the model.

Mason Evana Pamr;f-p Limited 20
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6.3

£33

Potential Sources of Contamination

On Site Sources

The researches have revealed that the site has been used for industrial and mining purposes with a

telecommunications works present from at least che 1970's,

Based on this former site usage, there is a potential for contaminants associated with former mineral extraction.
There is also the potential for significant made ground deposits associated with industrial activity on site. The
presence of Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMs) associated with the existing building an site is also considered

possible,

In summary the principal sources of contamination that could exist on site are the soils, of which any fill deposits
would be considered to present the higher risks, asbestos containing materials from the building, impacted

groundwater and ground/mine gas,

Off-5ite Sources

Patential off-site sources of contaminations include the nearby railways as well as the numerous industrial waorks,
Ol mines and quarries within the surrounding area may also pose a contamination risk, Other possible sources
of contamination are the clothing/textile factory (immediately east of the site), the electrical sub-station
(immediately southeast of the site), the works and TA centre (immediately south of the site), the joinery works,
tank, depot and light engineering works (immediately northwest), the Climax Engineering Works (approximately
100m southeast), the Imperial Tube Warks (approximately |150m southeast), the Rochsolloch Iron and Steel
Works (approximately 200m southwest), the foundry (approximately 200m west), the boller and girder works
(approximately 220m west), and the Rochsalloch Brick Works (approximately 400m southwest). These sources
have potential te impact en the site threugh migration of pellutants, Similarly, any bisdegradable constituents
could be a source of gas emissions. As such, the greatest risk is likely to be through impacted seil and

groundwater or landfillimine gases migrating to the site.
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Table 8: Contaminants of Concern

THE SITE Potential Pathways :
Use Contaminants
* Depaosition of
con@minated made
ground associaved widh Merals:
the fermer industrial I
warks on site. J Depaositicn of made ground pE e Kb dn: e N 14
« Deposition of Generation and accumulation of Crganies:
; ground and mine gasses Fuel ails, PAH,
mu:'"md_ m:“ ith Leaching of cantaminants to Eioaia
ground associated wi isceltaneous:
CURRENT AND groundwater through soakaway
e thi forawer mins warkings infilration and direct discharga Asbestos, Cyanide.
on sile. -
A to drains and the ground. Herbiicidas, Pasticides
b Leakage/spillage of hydrocarbon -
accumulation of ground produet Ground/Mine Gasses:
g:sses. frei timde grauid Leakage or spillage of oil and/or €0, CH
SepaB. fuel
= Generation and
accumulation of mine
gasses from underground
mine workings
ity Industrial Activityl Site Associated Potential
SURROUNDING i Potential Pathways i
* Former mines and
quarries
* Farmer Rochsolloch
Brick Warks
. Farmer Rochsollach
Iron and Steel Works
- Fermer Bodler and
Girdar Warks o ition of ial
P e RO 0 WIME e Leachates (metals, semi-maotals
! ; Generation and accumulation of
Enginearing Works groundimine gasses and nen-mecals)
CURRENT AND - ::":: Imperial-Tube Leaching of cantaminants to Ground Gasses:
=1
PREVIOLIS I aririon Eurdiy groundwater COy CHa
£ i Migration of gases and vapours. | g, oils. PAM, phenol, PCBs.
; i Leakagelspillage of hydrocarbon
F:u:nur:grﬁm : produces
. Former TA Centre
. Former Waorks
s  Former |oinery Warks
L Farmer Depors
. Fermer Light
Engineering VWorks
. Electrical Substation,

* It showld be noted that the potential contaminants fsted above ave intended a5 0 guide to the possible contominant species which may be

encauntered in such sites, and thot other contanunants could patentially be present. The species wall, however, be considered in the site gssessment

and evolution of appropricte chemical testing regime based upon the finding of the investigetions and recommendations of the industry profiles wall

be carned ot

6.4 Receptors and Pathway Characterisation (Pollutant Linkages)

Masen Evans Partnership Limited
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6.4.1

6.4.2

643

6.4.4

Pathways for tha migration of contaminants may be both airborne dispersions (gases and dust) and through the
solls, largely In groundwater movements. The movements through the solls can be facilitated by groundwater
flows, which should be determined, and the connectien beoween different groundwater systems should be
assessed. In addition, service trenches, drainage runs, underground storage tanks, fermer foundations, and other
physical features could influence the migratien of contamination. As such, these aspects will require to be

considered further.

The most sensitive receptors and the pathways by which they may be exposed to potential sources of

contamination are as follows:

6 Human and Ecological Receprors (site end users, visitors and construction operatives)

. Dermal (skin} contact with contaminated soil, fugitive dust and the abserption of any contaminants through the
skin into the body,

. Inhalation of fugitive seil dust or vapour,

. Ingestion of soil by hand to mouth actiity

. Inhalation of any ground gas migrating into the buildings.

7 Groundwater Receprors (groundwater systems)

. Leaching of contaminants from the soil to groundwater,
. Diirect leakagelspillage of contaminants dissolved in the groundwater,
. Discharge of fluids or soluble wastes direct to soakaways or drains.

8 Buildings (Existing and proposed buildings and asseciated infrastructure)

. Contact of building materials with aggressive chemicals or acidic soils.

9 Public Utlities {domestic water supply, pipes and cables)

. Direct contact with contaminated soil or groundwater.

. Leaching of contaminants through the soil

. Service trenches acting as preferential migration pathways for contamination.
. Permeation of plastic water supply pipes.

10 Vegetation (plants in kandscaping)

. Uptake of contaminants from the soil or groundwater into the plant.

Oin the basis of the above, a qualitative risk assessment is described in Table % below and the patential source-
pathway-receptor relationships, based on the preliminary qualitative risk assessment, are summarised in Drawing
P21/ 176/D5/R/F/OT - Preliminary Conceptual Site Model {C5M).

Under the environmental legislation, site owners can inherit liability for impacts of contamination arising from
their site, even where this may not have been the result of activities carried out by them er during the tenure of
their ewnership. This is a significant consideration in the assessment of contamination within the site. However,
the wider enviranmental interests are also considered, especially where contamination or gas has the potential

o impact site users,
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6.4.5 The risk evaluations are as outlined. That is, where the risk is estimated to be ‘low’, we consider that there is
sufficient informartion available te suggest that the indicated source is unlikely te have any material effect on the
site and its intended usage. Where a ‘mederate’ risk is shown, we consider thar circumstances could reasonably
arise where the site and its users could be impacted by the identified source. In the case of an assigned “high'
risk, we consider that there is sufficient information to indicate that the site will be impacted by the defined
source. The Qualitative Risk Assessment has considered the identified potential source-pathway-receptor
linkages to be ranging from ‘'low to moderate’ or ‘moderate to high' risk. This is based on our opinion on the
potential severity of an identified impact, considering the receptor and the development plans. The main aspect
of contamination risk can be summarised as arising from the site relates te the soils and groundwater, arising
from the previous and possible more recent usage. Offsite contamination migrating cannet be discounted,

6.4.6 In addition te the contamination risks, there is also a possibility of landfill or mine gas generation within the site.
Biodegradable sources could be present within fill containing putrescible material, Where gas concentrations
accumulate at high levels, issues of potential explosive methanel/oxygen mixtures or asphyxiation in other gases
must be considered.

Table 9: Preliminary Qualitative Risk Assessmaent
Source COCs Pathway Receptors (3) Assessment Risk
Drermal Hurmans — end users Spilagefeakage of contaminants
contact, {outdacr] impacting near surface solls. Moderate
ingestian, Humans — end users Contaminated matorials may have
O site: inhalation {indoor) been deposited within the site.
) The natural superficial soils beneath

Dep-uar.:un of the made ground are conjectsrad to

wnhmmiﬁ"_ made Laaihs include relatvely impermeable glacial

ground associated with P gh';‘gml The water enviranment | oll, nhibiting the dawnward

the former Industrial et e - groundwater and percalation of water, but enhancing Moderate

ANorys, { migration BUrfacs vater laceral groundwater movements in

Deposidan of Al, Mg, As, Cd, perched systems above the tll,

contaminated made Cr, Mi, Zn, Cu,

ground associated with Hg. Pb, =

A e e Acids Possible gasivapour producing

hr AR e Fuel oils, PAH, Humm"l:-l— ﬂ“: o materfals (arganic soils/ biodegradable

accumulation of ground i}:}::::“ Gaslvapour I'I'Iit?l'iTJSJ W l:orn.pwnd: ﬂ;ﬁ.t could

Toet front rads nid ) inhalation, vertically migrate into overlying

?ﬂJDEHS. e =l R rG werticalilateral buildings preducing a potentially Ehodas

Generation and migratian Buildings and Services azphyxiating or explosive

e R environment. Mine gas is also

; e considered a potential risk.
mine workings - & Direct contact or uptake of
irect S i

Heetrical Sub-Seatlan o Fiaiis contamination from the soil or Midirds

immediately southeast of Uptake i )

the site. any plants grown

Migracion ; Con Id impact th
the e 2 :::::2“!::”“1 wa:ﬂ:l:e Phadkrase
groundwater e ki ]
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7.0 IDENTIFICATION AND ASSESSMENT OF SITE SPECIFIC MINING RISKS
7l Risk Assessment
FAN Due to the mining histery of the site and surrounding area, it is prudent to carry out a full mining risk assessment,

Table |0 has been derived from the researches, highlighting the risk relating to shallow mine-warkings at the
property. The rizk is shown by the colouration in the boxes. Where red is shown, the risk is heightened and
mitigation would be expected to be required for development. An ‘orange’ colouration indicates a suspicion of
a potential risk that would need to be addressed in investigations and/or design, with a possible need for

mitigation. Where there is a ‘green’ colouration, ne significant risk is expected.

Table 10: Qualitative Mining Risk Assessment

" Underground mining (unrecorded and recorded shallow mining a number of ' The ste i in a Caal Mining.

coal seams) Reporting  Area and a
Tha Coal Authorigy Repart
{Appendix ] indicates that
urderground mining has aken

place nt the sive. Underground
raning s indecated  in cha
Virtuewell, Kiltongee and
Upger Drumgray Coal seamz

at depths of berween 33m and
B0 bensath the surface
Mine entries (shafts and adits) Thraa ming antrias aro
Indicated on sita
Coal mining gealogy (fissuras) - Mane knawn

Mo records  of past  gas
emizsions on wte, akthough
recninering shauld ba
unidertaken during  sioe

investigation waorks,
Surface minimg {opencast warkings) Me recards of opencast
mining indicated wethin the
s,
72 Mitigation Strategy Proposed
| In view of the recorded geclogy and the conjectured mining conditions at the site, we recommend that rotary

drilling is undertaken acrass the site to confirm the mining conditions. Following the probing, the extent of any
areas of surface instability would be determined and any proposed buildings constructed within any conjectured
areas of instability would be required to be stabilised by the implementation of drilling and grouting works to
consolidate the workings. Stability measures should not be required in the car parks and open-space areas, but
would be necessary for adoptable roads as this is a prerequisite of Local Authority adeption in RCC's.  'With
regard to any open space areas, we would highlight that while mining may have taken place in these areas, the
typical movements that may be expected should not present any significant health and safety risks to users. The
exception would be where unrecerded mine entries collapse. In our experience, such work can be undertaken
ecanomically te facilitate residential develepment and a large number of such sites have been similarly treated in

the past,
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7212 We consider that the development can proceed with due cognisance of the above mitigation measures. As
highlighted, vigilance should be maintained during site weorks for any unrecorded mine entries. Where such

features exits, these should be secured by grouting and/or capping.

7.3 Prior to the commencement of any investigations or treatment in coal mining areas, permission will be required
fram the Coal Authority to penetrate the seam. This is a standard requirement in all mining investigations where

seams of coal may be entered or disturbed.
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823
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8.3.1

84

84.1

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DEVELOPMENT

General

The Phase | researches have indicated that the site could potentially be impacted by contamination relating to
its previous usage. This would require further evaluation through Phase Il investigations, including the testing of
samples to enable the characterisation of the soils and groundwater bodies beneath the site. In addition, potential
gas emissions sourced from biodegradable materials within made ground seoils or abandoned mine-workings
would require to be assessed through monitoring. The researches have indicated that the site is potentially at

risk frem mining related subsidence due te mine-werkings.

Foundation options for any new development will be influenced by the thickness and condition of the made
ground deposits as well as the nature of the natural superficial deposits. Significant thicknesses of made ground
were recorded within the site.

Chemical Contamination

The site is currently sccupied by the vacant Teleperformance building. The pessibiliy of contaminated made
ground being present due to the former historical activities cannet be discounted withour suitable site

investigations.,

In order to address the potential risks to the various receptors highlighted, we advise that a programme of
investigations should be instigated, as described, to examine the soils and groundwater conditions. This should
examine potential contamination impacts and the pathways by which receptors may be at significant risk. The
investigations should be targeted and non-targeted and will include boreholes and trial pits recovering samples

of the soils and groundwarter.

If contamination constraints were identified, these should be able to be remediated using widely utilised, cost
effective and technically robust methods. Should asbestos contamination be identified in the soils, removal or

capping of any contaminated soils could be undertaken.

Gas Emissions

The historical researches suggest that there is potential for fill to exist associated with the fermer industrial and
mining activities on site sice. In addition, the site is located in an area with a history of shallow mine warkings
which represent a risk of associated mine gas which would require assessment, Consequently, a programme of

gas monitoring from standpipes installed in soils and rotary boreholes, is advised,
Foundations
Made ground solls were recorded assochted with previous site usage. These made ground soils are unlikely to

be suitable as a foundation bearing herizon, The natural sails appear suited te sustaining light te medium leaded

structures, but may also be capable of tolerating significantly greater loadings. As such, if future proposals involve
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the construction of a new development, investigations will be required to confirm the load bearing characteristics

of the underlying natural soils.

85 Mining

851 The site iz potentially underlain by shallew mine-workings which may present a risk to surface stability at the site.
Detailed investigations and risk assessment are required. If areas of mining instabilicy are identified, stabilisation

by drilling and grouting will be required.

8.6 Development Considerations

8.6.1 A number of geo-environmental development considerations could arise from the recommended Phase Il

investigations, These include

«  Remediation of contaminated land may be required,
»  (Gas Preclusion measures may be required.
»  Foundations designs are likely to be determined by the thickness of made ground deposits.

«  Mining instability may affect future development.

We highlight that these considerations are to some extent speculative without the more detailed infermarion

that would arise following Phase Il investigations. following which the impact of each should be re-assessed,

Wy'e trust that this will meet with your current requirements. However, should you require any further information, please

do not hesitate to contact us,

Yours sinceraly
MASOM EVAMS PARTMERSHIP

Conor Fitzsimmons Miall Lawless

Geo-environmental Scientist Managing Director
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’E*fﬁy Summary

501 to 1000m

Data Type Page OnsSite | 0to250m |251to500m | 102 o000

Number

Agency & Hydrological

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility pg 1 Yos Yes Yos nia

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Mofices

Discharge Consents pg T 1 7 7

Prosecufions Relating to Contralled Waters n'a nia n'a

Enforcement and Prohibition Motices

Integrated Pollution Contrals

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls pg 10 3 2 1

Local Authority Poliution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Mearest Surface Water Fealura pg 11 Yes

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances pg 11 1 4

River Quality pg 12 1

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Waler Absiractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwaler Vulnerabilily pg 12 Yes n'a n/a nia

Dvift Deposits pg 12 1 n'a nfa nia

Source Protection Zones

Rivar Flood Data {Scotland) nia n/a

05 Water Metwork Lines pg 12 1 a 43
Waste

BGS Racorded Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities {Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Wasle Managemen! Facilities {Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage pg 19 1 n'a nia n'a

Lecal Authority Recorded Land(ill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites pg 19 ]
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Data Type "E:r" OnSite | Dto250m | 251 to 500m “:’3; - ;gg&:}
Hazardous Substances

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH) pg 22 1
Explosive Sites

Maetification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Flanning Hazardous Substance Consents pg 22 5
Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Geological

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Gealogy pg 23 Yes nia nfa n'a
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites pg 23 2 10 16 39
CBECE Compensation District n'a n/a n/a
Coal Mining Affected Areas pg 34 Yes n'a nia mfa
Mining Instabyility pg 34 Yes n'a n/a n/a
Man-Made Mining Cavities

Matural Cavities

Mon Coal Mining Areas of Great Brilain n/a n'a
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards g 34 Yes Yas nia nia
Potential for Comprassible Ground Stability Hazards pg 34 Yes n/a n‘a
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards nia nia
Patential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards pg 35 Yes Yas nia nia
Patential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards pg 36 Yes Yes n/a na
Paotential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards pg 36 Yes Yes nia n/a
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas n'a nia n'a
Radon Polential - Radon Protection Measures n'a nia n'a
Industrial Land Use

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries pg 37 29 a7 44
Fual Station Entrles pg 46 2
Gas Pipelines
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Data Type "E:r" OnSite | Dto250m | 251 to 500m [:":; - ;m}
Sensitive Land Use
Ancient Waodland pg 47 1
Areas of Adopted Green Belt pg 47 1
Areas of Unadopled Green Belt
Environmentally Sensitive Areas
Forest Parks
Lecal Mature Raserves pa 47 1

Marine Nature Reserves

Mational Mature Reserves

Mational Parks

Mational Scenic Areas

Mitrate Sensitive Areas

Mitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Siles of Special Scientific Inlerest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Hentage Sites
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M/ SON
EVAN Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant
Estimated
Mal Reference
P Details Distance | Contact NGR
ID (Compass F Site
Direction) rom

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Floading Type Paolential for Groundwater Fleoding of Properly Situated Below Ground Livel ATIBW ] 1 275100
(S} BE4850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fleading Type Limiled Palential lor Groundwater Flooding to Docur ATISE 4] 1 275150
{E) E4881

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Floading Type: Polential for Groundwaler Flooding of Properly Situaled Below Ground Lavel AT3BE o 1 275150
15] BE48E0

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Floading Type: Polenlial for Groundwaler Flooding of Properly Situaled Below Ground Lavel AT3BW Q 1 275100
(W} GE48E1

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Paolantial for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lawval A13BE Q 1 275142
(ME} GE48E1

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Balow Ground Lewval AT13IZW o 1 275100
[S¥) GE4800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Balow Ground Lewal A13BE 1] 1 275142
151 GE4850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lewal ATINE 3 1 275150
(M1 BESO00

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lewal AT3IEW 12 1 275050
(W} GE48E1

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Below Ground Lewval ATINE 13 1 275142
(M1 BESI00

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Oocur at Surface ATIEW 21 1 275050
[5W) GE4800

BGS Groundwaler Floading Susceptibility
Frooding Type: Limited Polential for Groundwater Flooding to Ooour A1INE 27 1 275200
(NE} BESO00

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Fiooding to Oocur A1INE a5 1 275250
[E] GE4Z00

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Lewel ATINW 38 1 275100
(M] BESO00

BGS Groundwaler Fleoding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Below Ground Lewvel ATIBE 45 1 275150
[S] BEATED

BGS Groundwaler Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situsted Below Ground Lewel ATINW 51 1 275050
W'} GE4300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situsted Below Ground Lewel A13NE 53 1 275150
(MN] BESOE0

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Below Ground Lewvel ATINW 57 1 275050
[N BE4250

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Below Ground Lewvel AT3INE 57 1 275142
(N] BESOED

BGS Groundwater Flooding Suscaptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur a8t Surface AT35W B2 1 275000
(W} BE4850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Suscaptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Below Ground Level AT35W B3 1 275000
(W} BE48E1

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Ooour A1INE Ta 1 275250
(ME} BESOO0
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M/ SON
EVAN Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant
Estimated
Mal Reference
P Details Distance | Contact NGR
ID (Compass F Site
Direction) rom

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Floading Type Paolential for Groundwater Fleoding o Occur ol Surface ATIBW TH 1 275000
(S} BE4800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flaading Type Paolential for Groundwater Flooding o Oocur 8l Surface A1INW B 1 275100
M} BES0S0

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Floading Type: Polential for Groundwator Flooding o Occur al Surfaco ATINW B 1 275050
[NW) BESO00

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Floading Type: Polential for Groundwaler Flooding of Properly Situaled Below Ground Lewvel A1INE 85 1 275250
(ME} BES0S0

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Polantial for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lawval AIIBE 101 1 275250
{SE] BEATED

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Polential for Groundwater Flooding to Ooour A1IME 102 1 275300
(ME} BE4950

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Docur i Surface ATINW 104 1 275000
[N GE4350

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur i Surface AT135W 113 1 274350
(W 664881

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limitad Polential for Groundwater Flooding to Ooour A13BE 114 1 275200
5] GRATO0

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Polential for Groundwater Flooding to Ooour A1INE 118 1 275300
(ME} BESO00

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Oocur at Surface ATINW 126 1 275000
[NV BESO00

BGS Groundwaler Floading Susceptibility
Frooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Proparly Situated Balow Ground Lewal AT3IEE 128 1 275300
{5E] GE4750

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Lewel A13BE 130 1 275150
5] GE4650

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Lewel A13EBE 133 1 275350
[El GA48E0

BGS Groundwaler Fleoding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Below Ground Lewvel A13IME 138 1 275300
(ME] BESOED

BGS Groundwaler Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situsted Below Ground Lewel A13EBE 142 1 275350
{El GE4800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situsted Below Ground Lewel A13NE 153 1 275142
(MN] BES150

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Limited Polential for Groundwater Flooding to Oocur A13BE 156 1 275200
(=] BE4EE0

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Below Ground Lewvel A13EBE 168 1 275350
{SE] BEATED

BGS Groundwater Flooding Suscaptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur a8t Surface ATINW 168 1 275100
(N] EES150

BGS Groundwater Flooding Suscaptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Below Ground Level ATISE 170 1 275300
{8E) BEATOO

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: PFotential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Below Ground Level A1INE 172 1 275250
(M) BES150
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M/ SON
EVAN Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant
Estimated
Mal Reference
P Details Distance Contact NGR
ID (Compass F Site
Direction) rom

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fleading Type Limiled Palential lor Groundwater Flooding to Decur AT3SE 183 1 275400
{E] BE4850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flaading Type Limiled Palential lor Groundwater Flooding to Ooour AT3EE 183 1 275400
{E) E48E1

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limiled Polential Tor Groundwater Flooding to Dooar ATINE 184 1 275350
{ME} BES050

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Polential for Groundwaler Flooding of Properly Situaled Below Ground Lavel A13EE 188 1 275400
{E] BEA200

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potantial for Groundwater Fiooding to Ooour at Surface A1INE 200 1 275300
(ME} BES1E0

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lewval A13BE 200 1 275350
{SE] 64700

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lewval A1INE 203 1 275150
(M1 BEGZ00

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lewval A1IME 205 1 275200
(M1 BESZ00

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Frooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lewval A13IEE 208 1 275400
{5E] GRATS0

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Below Ground Lewval ATIBE 212 1 275300
{5E] GE4EED

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Frooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lewal AT3EBE 221 1 275142
{5] GE45ED

BGS Groundwaler Floading Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface ATI5W 2% 1 275050
5] GE4550

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Lewvel A13BE 206 1 275150
5] GE4550

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Fiooding to Oocur A13EE 242 1 275200
5] GE4550

BGS Groundwaler Fleoding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface AT135W 242 1 275000
[SW) BE4SED

BGS Groundwaler Fleoding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level ATINW 251 1 274950
[N BES1E0

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situsted Below Ground Lewel A13INE 251 1 275400
{ME] BES100

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Below Ground Lewel A1BSEE 253 1 275150
(MN] BES250

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Below Ground Lewvel A13EBE 253 1 275300
[SE] BE4E00

BGS Groundwater Flooding Suscaptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Below Ground Level ATBEE 254 1 275200
(MN] BES2E0

BGS Groundwater Flooding Suscaptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Ooour AT3IBE 267 1 275250
(5] BE45ED

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: PFotential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A1INE 270 1 275350
(ME} BES200
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EVAN Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant
Estimated
Mal Reference
P Details Distance Contact NGR
ID (Compass F Site
Direction) rom

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Floading Type Paolential for Groundwater Flooding o Occur al Surface ABME 271 1 275142
(5] BEA500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flaading Type Paolential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Below Ground Livel ABNE 275 1 275150
(5] BE4300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Floading Type: Polential for Groundwaler Flooding of Properly Situaled Below Ground Lawvel ABMNE 208 1 275200
i3] BE4500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Floading Type: Limiled Polential Tor Groundwater Flooding to Doosr ATINW 208 1 274300
(W BES150

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limitad Polential for Groundwater Flooding to Doour AIIBE 294 1 275300
{SE] BE4550

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lewval A1IME 206 1 275450
(ME} BES100

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Polential for Groundwater Flooding to Ooour ABME il ] 1 275250
15] GE4500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lewval ATEBE 309 1 275350
{NE} GESZED

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lewal A13IBE azz 1 275350
{5E] 664550

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Below Ground Lewval ATINW 328 1 274850
[NWY) BES150

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Proparly Situated Balow Ground Lewval ATBBE 3xe 1 275300
(M1 BES300

BGS Groundwaler Floading Susceptibility
Frooding Type: Limited Polential for Groundwater Flooding to Ooour AT3I5W 334 1 274850
[5W) G64550

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Fiooding to Oocur ABNE 336 1 275300
[5] GA4500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Lewel AIBEBE 341 1 275400
{ME} BESZED

BGS Groundwaler Fleoding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Below Ground Lewvel AT4NW 341 1 275500
(ME] BES100

BGS Groundwaler Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A185W 348 1 275000
(M1 BES300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situsted Below Ground Lewvel ATBEE 351 1 275350
{ME] BES300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Below Ground Lewel ABME 354 1 275250
5] BE4450

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Oocur ABME 364 1 275350
{SE] BE4500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Suscaptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur a8t Surface A1ZNE 36T 1 274700
(W} BE4200

BGS Groundwater Flooding Suscaptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Below Ground Level ATESW ar3 1 275050
(M) BES3E0

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Shuated Below Ground Level A1ZSE 373 1 274800
[SW) BE4SED
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BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flaading Type Paolential for Groundwater Fleoding of Properly Situated Below Ground Livel ATBEE fry ] 1 275450
(ME} BESZE0

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flaading Type Paolential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Below Ground Livel A1ZNE T 1 2T4T00
(W1 BE4250

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Floading Type: Limiled Polential Tor Groundwater Flooding to Doosr AT3BE - | 1 275450
{SE) BE4550

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limiled Polential Tor Groundwater Flooding to Doosr ATBEE ars 1 275400
{ME} BES300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Polantial for Groundwater Fiooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lawval ATEEW il 1 275000
(M1 BEEIED

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lewval ATZME 354 1 274700
[V} BESO00

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Polential for Groundwater Flooding to Ooour AT43W 395 1 275600
{E] BEATED

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Frooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flopding to Occur st Surface A1EBE A5 1 275142
(M1 GEG400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limitad Polential for Groundwater Flooding to Ooour AEME A5 1 275350
{5E] 664450

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Polential for Groundwater Flooding to Ooour AT45W 411 1 275600
{E] GE4TO0

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potantial for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A125E 412 1 274650
[V} 664881

BGS Groundwaler Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lewal AT85W atd 1 275500
{ME} BES250

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Lewvel A1ZNE a16 1 274650
(W} GA4300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceplibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Lewel A1B5W 416 1 274950
(M] BESIED

BGS Groundwaler Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Ocour AT45W 416 1 275550
{SE] BE4ED0

BGS Groundwater Fleoding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Ocour ATBEE L il 1 275400
(ME] BESIE0

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Ocour AEBNE 420 1 275450
{8E] BE4S00

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Below Ground Lewvel A185W a1 1 275050
(MN] BES400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Below Ground Lewvel A1BSE AF3 1 275300
(N] BES400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Suscaptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Below Ground Level A1ZNE Ak 1 274850
(W} BE42E0

BGS Groundwater Flooding Suscaptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Below Ground Level AITEE L] 1 274300
[NW) BES250

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: PFotential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level ATESW L] 1 274850
[N BES300
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BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Floading Type Paolential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Below Ground Livel AT83W 218 1 27000
(M1 BES400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flaading Type Paolential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Below Ground Livel A1 ZNE 240 1 ATATED
[N BESZ00

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Floading Type: Limilgd Polential Tor Groundwater Flooding to Docur ATEEE 240 1 275350
(M} BES400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Floading Type: Polential for Groundwaler Flooding of Properly Situaled Below Ground Lavel ATESW 441 1 274300
(W BESIS0

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Polantial for Groundwater Fiooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lawval ATZNE 441 1 274650
(W} BESI00

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Polential for Groundwater Flooding to Doour AT83W E1i] 1 274350
(M1 GEE400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lewval ATZEE 252 1 274500
[} GE48E1

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limitad Polential for Groundwater Flooding to Docur AITEE Elix] 1 274800
(N GEGI00

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lewval ATZME Ll 1 274800
(W} GE4300

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Polential for Groundwater Flooding to Qoour AT85W £ 1 274850
[N BESIED

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potantial for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Leval A185W 468 1 275050
(M1 BES450

BGS Groundwaler Flooding Susceptibility
Frooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Properly Situated Balow Ground Lewal A1ZME 74 1 274800
[V} 664350

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Lewvel ABME 475 1 275400
{SE] GE4400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Lewvel Ad4MW 482 1 275850
{ME]} BES100

BGS Groundwaler Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Ocour A1B5W 84 1 274900
[NV BES400

BGS Groundwaler Fleoding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Ocour AT1B5W 484 1 275000
(M1 BES450

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Ocour A1ZNE A48 1 274800
(W} BESO00

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Ooour AW L] 1 275500
{SE] BE4450

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Fiooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Propery Situated Below Ground Lewvel ATEEW A%8 1 275800
(ME] BES250

BGS Groundwater Flooding Suscaptibility
Flooding Type: Lemvited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Ocour AITEE At 1 274800
[N BES3E0
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Discharge Consents

1 Dperalor Brilish Sleel Corporalion ATIEE 114 z ETE200
Property Typa: Mot Given 15 BEATO0
Location An Qutlet Pipe Discharging To The, Marth Calder Walar
Authority; Scottish Environment Protection Agency, West Reglon
Calchmant Area: Mot Given
Refarence: 4114
Parmit Version: Mot Supphed
Effective Date Mot Supplied
lssued Date: 13th January 1972
Revacation Dote; Mol Supplied
Diacharge Type: Trade Effluant
Discharge Frashwater StraamiRivar
Enviranmeanl.:
Receiving Water:  North Calder Waler
Status: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Unknown
Discharge Consents

2 Dperalon Adrdrie-Lipton Lid A1ZSE 266 2 274800
Property Typa: Mot Given (W'} BE4800
Location Lion Works, Rochsalloch Road, AIRDRIE
Authority: Scollish Environmeni Protaction Agency, Wesl Region
Calchmenl Area Mol Given
Refarence: 5745
Parmit Version: Mot Bupplied
Etffective Date: Mot Supplied
Issuad Date: 12th May 1877
Revocation Date: Mot Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Effluent
Dischange Freshwater Stream/River
Erviranment:
Receiving Water; South Bumn
Status: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Unknown
Discharge Consents

3 Operalorn John & Russell (Transport) Lid A1ZEE 300 e 274800
Propaerty Typa: Mot Given [SW) BE4ATO0
Location: Proposed Office Accommaodation At, Rocheolloch Waorks, Rochsolloch Road,

AIRDRIE

Authority: Scoftish Environment Protaction Agency. West Region
Calchmeant Area: Mol Glven
Reference: a0z0
Parmit Version: Not Supplied
Effective Date: Mot Bupplied
Issuad Date: 12th March 1970
Revocation Date; Mot Suppled
Descharge Typa: Sewage Effuent
Dischange Frashwater Strearm/River
Enviranment:
Recehving Waber; South Bum
Status: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier o within 100m
Discharge Consents

4 Dparator: Sirathclyde Regional Cowncil A1ZNE 338 2 274740
Propery Type Mol Given (W'} GE4S50
Location Storm Sewage Overfliow, Desedes Street, AIRDRIE
Authority: Scoltish Environmant Protaction Agency, Wast Region
Catchment Area; Mot Glven
Refarence: G863
Parmil Varsion: Nol Supplied
Effective Date: Kot Supplied
Issuad Dite 12th Seplember 1991
Rewvocation Date: Mot Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage EfMuent Discharge-Surface Waler
Diacharge Freahwater Strearm/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: South Bumn
Status; Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy; Located by supplier 1o within 100m
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-] Dperalor Sirathclyde Regional Cowncil ATINE 340 z ETE4TO
Property Typa: Mot Given (ME} BES160
Location Slorm Sewage Overflow, Alexander Siraal. AIRDRIE
Authority; Scoftish Environment Protection Agency, West Reglon
Calchmant Araa: Mot Given
Reference: SB6S
Parmit Version: Mot Supplied
Efféective Dale Mol Supplied
lasued Date: 12th September 1931
Revocation Dale; Mot Supphed
Diacharge Type: Sewnsge Efluent Discharge-Surface Water
Discharge Frashwater Stream/iRivar
Enviranmeanl:
Receiving Water:  South Burn Culvert
Status: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier fo within 100m
Discharge Consents

6 Dperalon Fonik-Fit Properties Lid A1ZNE 367 2 274700
Property Typa: Mot Given (W'} BEA300
Location Land Adiacent To, 134 Main Street, COATERIDGE
Authority: Scoflish Environment Protaction Agency, Wesl Region
Calchmen! Area; Mol Given
Refarence: 11036
Parmit Version: Mot Supplied
Effective Date: Mot Supplied
Issuad Date: 3151 March 1883
Revecalion Date: Mot Supplied
Discharge Typa: Surface Watsr
Discharnge Freshwater Stream/River
Erveiranment:
Receiing Water; South Bum
Status: Not Supplied
Pasitional Accuracy. Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents

3 Operatorn Airdrie Town Cowncl A1ZEE 434 e 274700
Property Typa: Mot Given [SW) BE4E00
Location Burgh Of Alrdrie, Sewage Purification Waorka, Garaturk Park, AIRDRIE
Authority: Scottish Environmani Proaction Agency, Waesl Region
Catchrment Area: Mol Glven
Refarence: 2573
Permit Version: Mot Suppbied
Effective Date: Mot Supplied
Issued Date: Sth June 1963
Revocation Date: Mot Supplied
Discharge Typa: Sewage Treatment Waorks - Final EMuent
Diachange Freashwater StreamRiver
Environment:
Receiving Water: Tributary OF Morth Calder Water
Status: Mot Supplied
Pasitional Accuracy: Unknown
Discharge Consents

& | Operator: Sir Robert Mcalpine And Sons Ltd ATZEE 485 2 274800
Property Type Mot Given ] GEATOD
Location: Oiffice Buildings, Locks Street Cwned By, Fin-Caion Hire Limidead,

COATBRIDGE

Authority: Scoltish Environmant Protaction Agency, Waest Region
Catchment Area: Mot Given
Rafarence: 55683
Permil Viersion: Mol Supplied
Effective Date: Mot Supplied
Issuad Dile 11lh November 1976
Rewvocation Date: Mot Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Efuent
Diacharge Freahwater Strearm/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Luggie Burn
Status: Not Suppliod
Positional Accuracy; Unknown
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] Dperalor Fin Cairn Hire Limibed ATZEE 623 z 27400
Property Typa: Mot Given (S BEAE00
Location Naw Ofice Block At Locks, Streel. COATERIDGE
Authority; Scoftish Environment Protection Agency, West Reglon
Calchmant Area: Mot Given
Reference: 5521
Parmit Varsion: Mot Supplied
Effective Date Mol Supplied
lasued Date: 12ih August 1976
Revocation Dale Mol Supphed
Diacharge Type: Public Sewage: Seplic Tank
Discharge Frashwater Stream/iRivar
Environmeanl:
Receiving Water:  South Bumn
Status: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Unknown
Discharge Consents

10 Dperalon Strathclyde Reglonal Cowncl A1EEW 645 2 275770
Property Typa: Mot Given (ME} BES240
Location Storm Sewage Overllow, Alexander Stresl. AIRDRIE
Authority: Scoflish Environmeant Protaction Agency, Wesl Region
Calchmen! Area Mol Given
Refarence: GREH
Parmit Version: Mot Bupplied
Etfective Date: Mot Supplied
Issuad Date: 12th September 1931
Revocation Date: Mot Supplied
Discharge Typa: Sewage Effluent Discharge-Surface Water
Diseharnge Frashwater Stream/River
Erveiranment:
Receiving \Water; South Bum Cubvr
Status: Not Supplied
Pasitional Accuracy. Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents

1 Operatorn Monklands District Council ATBEE THE e 275800
Proparty Typa: Mot Given (ME} BG5300
Location Alrdrie Public Bathe, Stirling Street. AIRDRIE
Authority: Scotlish Environmani Prodaction Agency, Waesl Region
Catchment Area: Mot Ghven
Refarence: 11782
Permit Version: Mot Suppbied
Effeclive Date: Mot Supplied
Issund Dale! Bih May 1554
Revaocation Date: Mot Supplied
Discharge Typa: Surface Waler
Diachange Freshwater Stream(River
Environment:
Receiving Water: South Bumn
Status: Mot Supplied
Paositional Accuracy: Located by supplier o within 100m
Discharge Consents

12 | Operator Burgh Of Airdris ATAME 813 2 275300
Property Type Mot Glven (M) GESE00
Location: Replacement O Existing Storm, Water Overflow By Mew Siphon Overfiow Af,

Burnfoot, AIRDRIE

Authority: Scollish Environmant Protaction Agency, Waest Region
Catchment Area Mot Given
Refarence: ETLCH)
Perrmil Viersion: Mol Supplied
Effective Date: Mot Supplied
Issund Diale 215 July 1971
Rewocation Date: Mot Supplied
Discharge Typa: Sewage EMuent Discharge-Surface Waler
Diacharge Freahwater Strearm/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Morth Bum
Status: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy; Located by supplier 1o within 100m
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13 Dperalor Sirathclyde Regional Cowncil ATENE 835 z ETH400
Property Typa: Mot Given (M) BESA00
Location Slorm Sewage Overflow, Burmfoo! Road, AIRDRIE
Authority; Scoftish Environment Protection Agency, West Reglon
Calchmant Araa: Mot Given
Reference: BREL
Parmit Version: Mot Supplied
Effective Dale Mol Supplied
lasued Date: 12th September 1931
Revocation Dale; Mot Supphed
Diacharge Type: Sewnsge Efluent Discharge-Surface Water
Discharge Frashwater Stream/Rivar
Enviranmeanl
Receiving Waber: Morth Bum
Status: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier o within 100m
Discharge Consents

14 Dperalon Strathclyde Reglonal Cowncl ATBMNW 240 2 274820
Property Typa: Mot Given (M) BESTE0
Loeation Parklea Estate, Private Housing Development, Monksoourt Avenue, AIRDRIE
Authority: Scoflish Environment Protaction Agency, Wesl Region
Calchmen! Area Mol Given
Refarence: 6302
Parmit Version: Mot Bupplied
Etffective Date: Mot Supplied
Issuad Date: 14lh August 1880
Revocation Date: Mot Supplied
Discharge Typa: Sewerage Emargency Discharpa
Discharnge Freshwater Stream/River
Erveiranment:
Receiing Water; Marth Bum
Status: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Unknown
Discharge Consents

15 | Operalorn Burgh Of Airdrie AZNE 948 2 275220
Proparty Typa: Mot Given 5 BE3830
Location Sewage Works Effluent From, 27 Inch Diameter Fipe Ta South Bum
Authority: Scotlish Environmani Prodaction Agency, Wesi Region
Catchrment Area: Mot Given
Refarence: 1]
Permit Version: Mot Suppbied
Effective Date: Mot Supplied
Issund Dale:! Nol Supplied
Revocation Date: Mot Supplied
Discharge Typa: Unknown
Diachange Frashwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: South Bumn; Cancelled
Status: Mot Supplied
Pasitional Accuracy: Located by supplier o within 100m
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

16 Name: ‘Yallourec Mannesmann Tubes ATINE ] 2 275186
Location Imperal Warks, Martyn Stres!, AIRDRIE, Lanarkshire, MLE 98 (NE} GEA0
Authority: Scottish Environmant Prodection Agency. West Reglon
Parmit Reforence:  Apc/W/0000437
Dated: 2Bth March 2000
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Deseriplion; FGEMO Coating manufacturing
Status: Authorisation has varied
Pasitional Accuracy: Manually posilioned 1o the address or localion
Logal Authority Pollution Prevention and Contrals

16 hame: Ramco Tubular Services Lid A1INE 4] 2 275109
Location Imparial Works, Marlyn Stroat, AIRDRIE, Lanarkshire, MLE 98.J (ME} BE4935
Authority, Scottlsh Environment Protection Agency, Wes! Reglon
Parmit Reference:  APCAN00428
Drarled; 2Znd March 1984
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Dreseription: PGE23 Coating of metal and plastic
Status: Authorised
Paositional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the address or location
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Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
16 Name; Bridon Marine A1INE 4] z 276186
Location Impernal Works, Martyn Street, Grean Hil Indusinsl Estate, AIRDRIE, (ME} BE4935
Lanarkshire, MLG 9B.
Authority: Scottish Environmant Protaction Agency, Wesi Region
Permit Reference:  EP/DEMY
Drated: 1st February 1984
Process Type: Local Autharity Alr Pallution Conlbral
Dascription: PEEMO Coating manufacturing
Status: Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the address or lacation
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Conltrols
17 Mame: Gavin Shanks & Sons Ltd A125E 276 2 274TRE
Location Rochsolloch Road, AIRDRIE, Lanarkshire, MLE 0BG W} 664515
Authority: Scottish Environment Protection Agency. Wesl Region
Parmit Rafarence:  APCANTO0425
Dated: 2nd December 1093
Procass Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Contral
Deneription; FGE2 Mamifacture of mber and weod-based products
Status: Authorisation has varied
Paosilional Accuracy: Manually positioned lo the address or lozalion
Local Authority Pollution Provention and Controls
18 MName; Aggregate Industries Uk Lid A1ZEE A0 2 274663
Location Unit 3, Lock Strest, COATBRIDMGE. Lanarkshire, MLE 3RT (W) BE48ET
Authority: Seollish Environment Protlaction Agency, West Reglon
Parmit Refarence:  Apc/WDO00385
Drated;: 30t March 2001
FProcass Typa: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Desscription: PGEABlending, packing, loading and use of bulk cement
Status: Authorisation has varied
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Contrals
19 | Name: Save Sendce Statlons Lid ATSSE 729 2 275830
Location: 1-23 Alexander Straet, Alrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 0B& (ME] BES308
Aulhorily; Scollish Environmani Protaction Agency, Wesl Region
Permit Reference:  Apc/W/0020154
Datad: 13h January 1958
Process Type: Adr Pollution Controls (Part B Processes)
Description: Not Suppfied
Blatus: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionad 1o the addrass
Nearest Surface Water Feature
ATBEW 278 - 275018
(M1 BES231
Reglstered Radioactive Substances
20 MNama: Tarra Tak Ltd A135W T 3 275051
Location 62 Rochsolloch Rd, AIRDRIE, Strathclyde, MLE 9BG [5W) GBATZN
Authority: Scottish Environment Protection Agency, East Region
Permit Reference:  IPB/V2/ISS018
Dated: Bth May 1980
Pmcoss Type: Regisiration under 510 RSA Tor the keopeng and use of mobile Radioactive
sources (was RSAE0 53)
Description: Regatration under ST or 510 REA for the keepong and use of radioactive
material or apparatus for 1 or more tracer test sources dated pre April 1981
Status: Hot Glven
Positional Accuracy: Linknown
Registered Radioactive Substances
21 N, Monklands & Bellghill Hoss N H S Trust ATESW 486 3 274367
Location: Monklands Dist General Hosp, Monkscourt Avenue, AIRDRIE. Lanarkshire, (M) BES436
MLE 0J5
Authority: Scoltish Envimnmant Protection Agency. Easl Reglon
Permit Reference:  IPB/3410/001
Cralad: Gth May 1985
Process Type: Regstration under ST RSA for the keeping and use of Radioactive malenals
(wias REABD 51)
Description: Regeatration under 57 RSA for 1 or more closed sources
Status: Not Given
Positional Accuracy: Mansally positioned 1o the address or location
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Registersd Radioactive Substances
21 M Monklands & Bellshill Hosp N H S Trusl ATESW A3E 3 ET46R2
Location: Monklands Dist General Hosp, Monkscourt Avanue, AIRDRIE. Fife, MLE 0JS (M) BES438
Authority: Scollish Environmant Protaction Agancy, Easl Region
Permnit Reference: 1601 T/06M10M1
Datad: 16lh Avgust 1996
Process Type: Regstration under 57 RSA {or the keeping and use of Radivactive matenals
(was REABD 51)
Description: Regéstration under 87 RSA of 1 or more open souwrces
Status: Mot Given
Positional Accuracy; Manually positioned 1o the address or lacation
Registered Radioactive Substances
21 Mame: hMonklands & Bellshill Hosp M H S Trust AlBEW A4S0 3 274967
Location Monklands Disl General Hosp, Monkscourt Avenue, AIRDRIE, Lanarkshire, (M) BE5443
MLE 0JS
Authority; Scottish Environment Protection Agency, East Reglon
Parmit Reference:  IPB/35410/001
Dated; 251l July 1885
Procass Typa: Ragistration under 57 R5A for the keeping and use of Radioactive materials
(was RSABD 51)
Durscriplion: Ragistration under 57 R5A of 1 or more opan souwrces
Status: HNot Glven
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the address or location
Registered Radioactive Substances
21 Nama: Monklands & Bellshill Hosp N H S Trusl ATBSW 433 3 274562
Location: Monklands Dist General Hosp, Monkscourt Avenue, AIRDRIE. Fife, MLE 05 (M) BES443
Authority: Scoltish Environmant Protection Agency. East Region
Permit Reference; 160/ 7061001
Dalad: 16lh Avgusl 1996
Process Type: Aulnorisation under 514 RSA for the accumulation of Radioaclive waste (was
REAED 56)
Description: Authorisation undar RSA
Status: Not Given
Positional Accuracy: Manually posttioned 1o the address or location
River Quality
Name: Mot Supplied ABSW 624 4 2749149
GO Grado: River Qualidy G {5) GE4174
Reach: Mot Supplied
Eslimated Distance Mot Supplied
[k
Flow Fate Mol Supplied
Flow Type: Mot Supplied
Yoar; 1380
Groundwater Vulnerability
Gealogical Minar or Moderately Fermeable Aguifer - Fractured or potentially fractured A13EE 1] 4 275142
Classification: rocks which do not have & high primary permeability or other formations of (ME} BEASE1
varable parmeability
Soil Classification: Mot classifiad
Mg Sheet Map of Scotiand
Scale: 1:625,000
Drift Deposits
Drilt Deposil Low permaability drift depaosils which include Ull, head, peal, lacuslhng A&135E 1] 4 275142
deposits, cay-with-finks and brick sarths (ME} GE4SE1
Map Sheet Map of Scotland
Scala: 1:625,000
River Flood Data (Scotland)
Mo
035 Water Notwork Lines
22 | Watercourse Form:  Inland river A1INE 173 L] 275163
Watercourse Length: 481.0 (M) BES1T0
Watercourse Level:  Underground
Parmanent: Trua
Watarcourse Name: South Burn
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Prirmacy: 1
035 Water Notwork Lines
23 | Watercourae Form:  Inland river A185W 270 L] 275018
Watercourse Length: 241.5 (M) BES231
Watercourse Level:  Gn ground surface
Parmanent: Trus
Walercourse Name:  South Bum
Catchment Mame:  River Chyds
Primacy: 1
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Quadrant
Estimated
Now Details 3;',:' Foaee | Distance | Contact | NGR
pass
Direction) From Site

05 Water Metwork Lines

24 Walarcourse Form,  Canal AEMNW 332 i} 2T48TH
Watercourse Length: 6B6.8 [SW) BE4523
Watarcoursa Lavel:  On ground surface
Pemmanent; Trus
Watercoursa Nama: Mot Suppled
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water MNetwork Lines

25 | Watercourse Foarm:  Inkand river ATENE 337 ] 274733
Watercourse Length: 382.1 (W} BE492E
Waleroourse Lovel:  Underground
Pemmanent; Trus
Watercoursa Mamae: South Bum
Catchmen Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water MNetwork Lines

26 | Watercourse Form,  Inkand river ATENE 31 ] 274730
Watercourse Length: 170.4 (W} BE435T
Waleroourse Lovel:  On ground surface
Pemmanent; Trus
Watercoursa Namae: South Bum
Catchmen Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Metwork Lines

27 [ Watercourse Form:  Inland river AT4NW 36T 6 275483
‘Watercourse Length: 360.3 (ME} BES1TS
Watercourse Level:  On ground surface
Permanant: Trus
Watarcoursa Mama:  South Bum
Catchment Mame:  River Chide
Primacy: 1
05 Water Metwork Lines

28 | Watercourse Form;  Inkand river AT1ENE 406 ] 274Te3
‘Watercourse Length: 1162 (MW BES208
Wateroourse Lovel:  Underground
Permanant: True
Watarcoursa Mama:  South Bum
Catchment Mame:  River Chide
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

28 | Watercourse Form,  Canal AIESE 244 ] 274700
Watercourse Length: 1501.3 [SW) BE4STH
Watercourse Level:  On ground surface
Parmanent; Trus
Watercourse Name! Mol Supphed
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 2
05 Water Network Lines

an Watercourse Farm;  Inland fives A1ZEE 444 6 274700
Watercourse Length: 1302.8 [SW) BEASTH
Watercourse Level:  Underground
Parmanant; Trua
Watercourse Name! Mol Supphed
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Natwark Lines

il Watercourse Form;  Inland river ABMNE 454 & 275360
Watercourse Length: 151.2 {SE) BEA3GG
Watercourse Level:  On ground surface
Parmanent; Trus
Watercourse Name! Mol Supphed
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 2
05 Water Network Lines

32 Watercourse Farm;  Inkand rives AEME 565 [+ 275315
Watercourse Length: 8.2 5] BEA24B
Watercourse Level.  On ground surface
Permanant: Trus
Walercourse Name:  Nol Suppled
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 2

Order Number: 279382591_1_1
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EIRRS

Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant
Estimated
Now Details 3;',:' Foaee | Distance | Contact | NGR
pass F Site
Direction) rom

05 Water Network Lines

33 | Walercourse Form:  Marsh ABMNE ] 6 276320
Watercourse Length: 77.8 15) BEAZ44
Watarcoursa Lavel:  On ground surface
Permanent; Truse
Watercoursa Nama: Mot Suppled
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

34 | Watercourse Form:  Inkd river ABMNE 671 ] 275325
Watercourse Length: 386.0 %) BEAZ45
Waleroourse Lovel:  On ground surface
Permanent; Trus
Watercourse Name! Mol Supphed
Catchmen Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

35 | Watercourse Form:  Inkand river ABMNE 673 ] 275250
Watercourse Length: 56.4 %) BE421T
Waleroourse Lovel:  On ground surface
Permanent; Trus
Watercoursa Name: Not Supplied
Catchmen Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

36 | Watercourse Form;  Inkand rives AEMW 674 ] 276502
‘Watercourse Length: 33.3 {SE] BE4350
Wateroourse Lovel.  On ground surface
Permanant: Trus
Watarcourse Nama: Not Suppled
Catchment Mame:  River Chide
Primacy: 2
05 Water Network Lines

37 [ Watercourse Form:  Inland river MBSE 584 & 275198
Watercourse Length: 201 15) BE4185
Wateroourse Lovel:  Underground
Permanant: True
Watarcourse Nama: Not Suppled
Catchment Mame:  River Chide
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

38 | Watercourse Form;  Inkand river ABEW 595 ] 275139
Watercourse Length: 660.9 15) BEA1TT
Watercourse Level:  Underground
Permanent; Trua
Watercourse Name! Mol Supphed
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 2
05 Water Network Lines

39 | Watercourse Form:  Canal ABSE GO0 & 273176
Watercourse Length: 381.2 15) BE41TE
Watercourse Level:  On ground surface
Permanent; True
Watercourse Name! Mol Supphed
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Natwark Lines

40 | Watercoursea Form;  Inland river RSN BOT & 275519
Watercourse Length: 208.2 {SE) BE4321
Watercourse Level:  On ground surface
Permanent; True
Watcrcourse Name! Mol Supphed
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 2
05 Water Network Lines

41 Watercourse Form:  Inkand rives A19SE G693 [ 275818
Watercourse Length: 14.9 (ME} BES251
Watercourse Level.  Underground
Permanant: Trus
Walercourse Name, South Burn
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1

Order Number: 279382591_1_1
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Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant
Estimated
Now Details 3;',:' Foaee | Distance | Contact | NGR
pass
Direction) From Site

05 Water Metwork Lines

43 Walarcourse Farm:  Inland rives ATBEE T8 i} 27H830
Watercourse Length: 40.2 (ME} BESZE0
Watercoursa Lavel:  On ground surface
Pemmanent; Trus
Watercoursa Mama:  South Bum
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Metwork Lines

43 | Watercourse Form!  Inkand river ASMW 26 ] ET56EE
Watercourse Length: 2042 {SE) BEAZ0E
Waleroourse Lovel:  Underground
Pemmanent; Trus
Watercourse Name! Mol Supphed
Catchmen Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water MNetwork Lines

44 | Watercourse Form)  Inkand river ASMW T30 ] 276780
Watercourse Length: 55.0 {SE) BEA3GT
Waleroourse Lovel:  On ground surface
Permmanent; Trus
Watercoursa Name: Not Supplied
Catchmem Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 2
05 Water Metwork Lines

45 | Watercourse Form,  Inkand river ATESE 745 ] 275869
Watercourse Length: 8000 (ME} BES264
Watercourse Lovel.  Underground
Parmmanant: True
Watercoursa Mama:  South Bum
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Metwork Lines

46 | Watercourse Form,  Inkand river ABNE 59 ] 275842
‘Watercourse Length: 1936 {SE) BE441T
Watercourse Lovel:  On ground surface
Parmmanant: Trus
Watarcoursa Nama: Not Suppled
Catchment Mame:  River Chide
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

47 | Watercourse Faorm!  Inland river ATTSW 31 ] 274451
Watercourse Length: 27.7 [NV BES36E
Watercourse Level:  On ground surface
Parmanant; Trus
Watercourse Name! Mol Supphed
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

48 Watercourse Farm:  Inlard fiver A185E [ e 6 275545
Watercourse Length: 522.6 (ME} BESZE2
Watercourse Level.  Underground
Parmanant; Trua
Watercourse Name! Mol Supphed
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Natwork Lines

49 | Watercourse Form:  Inland niver AT9SE #425 & 275348
Watercourse Length: 827.7 (ME} BESZE2
Watercourse Level:  Underground
Parmanant; Trus
Watercourse Mama:  South Bum
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

=i} Watercourse Farm;,  Inkand rives ATBMNW 2315 [+ 274850
Watercourse Length: 1022.2 (M) BESTTO
Watercourse Level:  Underground
Permanant: Trus
Watercourse Name:  Norh Bum
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
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Now Details 3;',:' Foaee | Distance | Contact | NGR
pass F Site
Direction) rom

05 Water Network Lines

&1 Walercourse Form:  Inland river A1THE a1 6 ET4TIT
Watercourse Length: 82.5 (NW) BESTE4
Watarcoursa Lavel:  On ground surface
Permanent; Truse
Watercourse Mame: MNorth Bum
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

B2 | Watercourse Farm:  Inkand river A1TSW 902 ] 274350
Watercourse Length: 131.6 (N BES433
Waleroourse Lovel:  On ground surface
Permanent; Trus
Watercourse Name! Mol Supphed
Catchmen Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

63 | Watercourse Form:  Inkand river AZEW 819 ] 275639
Watercourse Length: 50.5 {SE) BEADZE
Waleroourse Lovel:  On ground surface
Permanent; Trus
Watercoursa Name: Not Supplied
Catchmen Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

54 | Watercourse Form,  Inkand river AFEW a ] ETES40
Watercourse Length! 23.2 {SE) BEI2E1
Waleroourse Lovel.  On ground surface
Permanant: Trus
Watarcourse Nama: Not Suppled
Catchment Mame:  River Chide
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

55 | Watercourse Form:  Inland river AFEW a1 ] 275540
‘Watercourse Length: 58.0 {SE) BEI2E1
Watcrcourse Lovel:  On ground surface
Permanant: Trus
Watarcourse Nama: Not Suppled
Catchment Mame:  River Chide
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

86 | Watercourse Foarm;  Inkand rives NBSE Ba7 ] 275436
Watercourse Length! 222 15) BEISOT
Watercourse Level:  On ground surface
Permanent; Trua
Watcrcourse Name! Mol Supphed
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

57 [ Watercourse Form:  Inland river ABSE 927 & 275442
Watercourse Length: 11.9 15) BE3I208
Watercourse Level:  On ground surface
Permanent; Trus
Watercourse Name! Mol Supphed
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Natwork Lines

58 | Watercoursa Form;  Inlkand river ABSE o] & 275418
Watercourse Length: 138.2 15) BE38G0
Watercourse Level:  On ground surface
Permanent; True
Watercourse Name! Mol Supphed
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Naetwork Lines

58 | Watercourse Form;  Inland rver ASSW 829 6 275527
Watercourse Length: 84.3 18] BE3I242
Watercourse Level:  On ground surface
Permanant: Trus
Walercourse Name:  Nol Suppled
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
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05 Water Network Lines

B0 | Watercourse Form;  Inland river Agsw 932 L] Z27a52T
Watercourse Length! 24.5 18] BEI242
Watarcoursa Lavel:  On ground surface
Permanent; Truse
Watercoursa Nama: Mot Suppled
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

a1 Watercourse Form:  Inkand river AZISW 945 ] 274300
Watercourse Length: 204.7 (M) BESS05
Waleroourse Lovel:  On ground surface
Permanent; Trus
Watercourse Name! Mol Supphed
Catchmen Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

B2 | Watercourse Form:  Inkand river AZEW 945 ] 275550
Watercourse Length: 81.5 {SE) BE323E
Waleroourse Lovel:  On ground surface
Permanent; Trus
Watercoursa Name: Not Supplied
Catchmen Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

B3 | Watercourse Foarm,  Inkand river AFEW 945 ] 275550
‘Watercourse Length: 117.5 {SE) BE3936
Watercourse Level.  On ground surface
Permanant: Trus
Watarcourse Nama: Not Suppled
Catchment Mame:  River Chide
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

B4 Walercourse Farm,  Inland rives ATTHNE 8999 ] 274474
Watercourse Length: 38.9 (NW) BESETE
Watercourse Lovel:  On ground surface
Permanant: Trus
Watarcourse Nama: Not Suppled
Catchment Mame:  River Chide
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

B5 | Watercourse Farm,  Inkand river AINE a7z ] 275210
Watercourse Length: 108.2 15) BEIS04
Watercourse Level:  Underground
Permanent; Trua
Watercourse Name! Mol Supphed
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 2
05 Water Network Lines

BE | Watercoursa Form!  Inlkand river ASNE a7z & 275210
Watercourse Length: 774.8 15) BE3804
Watercourse Level:  On ground surface
Permanent; Trus
Watercoursn Nama:  Monkland Canal
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Natwork Lines

67 | Watercourse Form:  Inland rives A1THNE a7z & 2raGTY
Watercourse Length: 106.5 {NW) BES834
Watercourse Level:  On ground surface
Permanent; Trus
Watercourse Nama: North Burm
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

B3 | Watercourse Form:  Inkand rives A1GME 975 [ 275858
Watercourse Length: 44.9 (ME} BESEED
Watercourse Level.  Underground
Permanant: Trus
Walercourse Name:  Nol Suppled
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
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05 Water Network Lines

B3 | Walarcourse Form:  Inland river AZISW grr L] 274958
Watercourse Length: 121.9 (M) BES951
Watercoursa Lavel:  On ground surface
Permanent; Truse
Watercoursa Name: Mot Suppied
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

0 | Watercourse Form:  Inkamd river AINE 983 L] 275318
Watorcourse Leangth: 216.3 %) BE3812
Waleroourse Lovel:  Underground
Permanent; Trus
Watercourse Name: Mot Supplied
Catchmen Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

71 Watercaourse Form;  Inland river AW 985 L] 275104
Watorcourse Langth: 77.5 5) BEITHE
Waleroourse Lovel:  On ground surface
Permmanent; Trus
Watercoursa Name: Mot Supplied
Catchmen Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 2
05 Water Network Lines

T2 | Watercourse Foarm,  Inkamnd rives ATTHW 987 L] 274435
Watercourse Length: 345.1 (NW) BESETT
Watercourse Lovel.  On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watarcourse Nama: Not Suppled
Catchment Mame:  River Chide
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

T3 | Watercourse Foarm,  Inland river AZISW a4 L] 275065
‘Watercourse Length: 70.0 (M) BES9ES
Watercourse Lovel:  On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watarcourse Nama: Not Suppled
Catchment Mame:  River Chde
Primacy: 1
05 Water Network Lines

T4 | Watercourse Foarm,  Inlkand river AANW a4 L] 275020
Watercourse Length: 386.6 15) BEITTE
Watercourse Level.  On ground surface
Parmanent; Trus
Watarcoursa Nama: North Calder Water
Catchment Mame:  River Chyde
Primacy: 1

Order Number: 279382591_1_1
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Waste

Quadrant
Estimated
Now Details {é slorence | pistance | Contact | NGR
mMpass £ Site
Direction) | Fem

Local suwthority Landfill Coverage
Name; MNaorth Lanarkshine Counca 4] T 276142

- Has suppled landfil data BEAEE]
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

75 | Licence Holder: Concorde Malals Recycling Lid A12BW 855 2 274250

Licence Reference:  WmlAW/20124 Mod 4 (W) BE45E0
Site Location: 80 Locks Streat, Coatbridge, Morth Lanarkshira, MES 3ri
Operator Location:  Palladium House, 1-4 Argyll Street, London, Greater Londan, Wiy 2id
Authority: Scottish Environment Protection Agency. West Region
Site Catagaory: Scrapyard
Max Input Rata: Small (Equal 1o or greater than 10,000 and less than 25,000 lonnes per year)
Wasle Source Mo known restriction on source of wasle
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Operations as far as |5 knownDperational
Drated: T4th June 2000
Precaded By Mot Given
Lizence:
Supersaded By Mot Given
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the address or location
Boursdary Cuality, Mol Supplied
Authorised Waste  Maximum Waste Parmitled

Scrap Farrous & Non-Farrous Matals

Visual Diaplay Units
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

76 | Licence Holder D & M Metals AT9NW 858 2 275802

Licence Reference:  WMLAW/D0TEE (3373 (NE} GESSTH

Site Location:
Operalor Localion;
Authority:

Site Catagory:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source
Resiriclions:
Lizence Stabus:
Dated:

Precoded By
Lizence;
Superseded By
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Chuality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

107 High Strest (behind). AIRDRIE, Morth Lanarkshire, MLE 0D

As Sile Address

Scottish Environment Protaction Agency. West Region

Scrapyard

Small (Equal to or greater than 10,000 and less than 25,000 tonnes per year)
Mo known resiriction on sourca of waste

Cperational 25 Tar a8 s knownDperational
ZBlh Seplember 1953
Mot Given

Mol Given

Positioned by the supplier
Moderale

Femous Metal Scrap

Nop-Farrous Matal Scrap

Any Metal In Fine Powder Farm
Asbestos

Elemantal SodumiPolassiuam
Flammable Solvents
Percussive/ExplosivelSimilar Wasie
Special Wastes N.O.S.

Sub'S Control Radioactiva Subs Actél
Waste NO.S,
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Waste
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Now Details tﬂt slorence | pistance | Contact | NGR
mMpass £ Site
Direction) | Fem
Registersd Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
77 Lizenee Holder F & J Hannaway AINE 333 z 276237
Licence Reference:  WMLAW/OO0TE2 (9214 5] BEIA4H
Site Location: 100 Sikeside Road, Alrdrig, Morth Lanarkshir
Operator Lecation:  As Sie Address
Authority: Scoftish Environmant Protaction Agency, Waest Region
Slte Category: Serapyard - with Transfer Statlon
Max Input Rate: Undefined
Waaste Source Mo known restriction on source of washe
Restrictions:
Licence Stabus; Record supersededSuperseded
Datad: 151 July 1992
Precedad By Mot Given
Licence:
Superseded By WmlAWO0182
Licenca:
Fositional Accuracy: Posiionad by tha supplier
Boundary Cuality:  Good
Authorised Waste  Damaolition Mat'L Including
Ferrous Matal Scrap
Mon-Ferrous Metal Scrap
Mon-Putresc, Mon-Tox, Inactive Subs Inng
Residual Wood
Prohibited Wasie Any Matal In Fina Powdar Form
Elemental Sodium/Potassiom
Flammatde Solvents (Except Patrol}
Liquid Wastes
Special Wastes (As In 517 1380)
Bub's Conbrol. Radioactive Subs AcED
Waste N.O.5.
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
Ta Licence Holdor: Mrs C Hannaway AJNE ave 2 275200
Licence Reference:  WMLAW/OOYED  (B2/ 8 15) BEIA00
Site Locabion: Caimhill Cottaga, Sykeside Road, Airdria, North Lanarkshirn
Cperalor Location:  As SHe Address
Authority: Scottish Environmeant Protection Agency, West Region
Site Catlegary. Serapyard
Max Input Rate: Undefined
Wasle Source Mo known restriction on source of wasle
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Site exernpt from licenceExempt
Catad: 2Bth October 1962
Praceded By Mol Givien
Licence:
Superseded By Mot Given
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Boundary Quality: Mot Supplied
Authorised Waste  Ferrous Metal Scrap
MNon-Ferrous Melal Scrap
‘ehicle Bodies & Assoc. Waste
Prohibited Wasle Any Matal In Fine Powdar Form
Elemental Sodium/Potasaium
Flammable Solvents {Except Patrol)
Percussive/Explosive’Similar Waste
Special Waste (Except BattiOil'Petrol)
Sub'S Control, Radisactive Subs Actsl
Wasta N.O.5.
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Waste

Quadrant
Estimated
Now Details {é slorence | pistance | Contact | NGR
mMpass £ Site
Direction) | Fem
Registersd Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
73 Licenee Holder P & J Hannaway AINE a z ETE300
Licence Reference:  \WmlAW001682 5] BEIE00
Site Location: 100 Sikeside Road, Alrdria, North Lanarkshir
Operator Location:  As Sie Addreas
Authority: Scoftish Environmant Protaction Agency, Waest Region
Slte Category: Scrapyard - with Transfer Station
Max Input Rate: ery Small {Less than 10,000 tonnes par year)
Waaste Source Mo known restriction on source of wasle
Restrictions:
Licence Stabus; Cperationad as far as (s knowndperational
Dated: 14th Jaruany 2003
Preceded By WmlAWO01B2 (920 4
Licence:
Superseded By Mot Given
Licence:

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the address or location
Boundary Quality: Mot Supplied
Authorised Waste  Construchon & Demaolition Materal

Ferrous Metal Scrap

Lead!Acid Batteries

Maximum Wasle Permitled By Licence

Motor Veheches - Orained Of All Fluids

Mon-Femous Metal Scrap

Soil & Subsol

Spocial Waste Which Is Normal [ Mecessary Parl OF Vehicle
Prohibited Waste Climscal Waste - As In Controlled Waste Regs 1982

Sludge ! Slurry [ Liqusd Wastes

Special Waste - Excapt

Waste N.O.S.

Wasle Refrigerators/Freezers Coplaining Clos/Molos

Waste With > 50 Mo/Kg Pcbs
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Hazardous Substances

Quadrant
Estimated
Now Details :f;'u" °N%® | pistance | contact | NeR
mMpass £ Site
Direction) rom
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Rl Name; Angus Dundee Distillers Pic ATESE 697 ] 274474
Location 2BB Mamn Street, Costbridge, Lanarkshire, MLS 3RH (W} BEAT4T
Rafarance: Mot Suppfied
Type! Lower Tler
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy. Automatically positioned 1o the address
Planning Hazardous Substance Consants

81 MName: John Dewar & Sons Ltd A125E 5mM a 274485
Location 288 Main Sirest, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire, MIS Brh W) BEATTT
Authonty; Morth Lanarkshire Councll, Planning & Envirenment (Sentral Division)

Application Raf: 12/ 0266/HEC

Hazardous Unknown at tme of report

Subatanoe:

Maximum Cuantity: 0

Application date: 8th March 2012

Declslon: Deemed Consent GrantedGranted
Fositional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Flanning Hazardous Substance Consents

B MNamaz; Angus Dumdes Distillers Ple AIZEE 672 2 274485
Location: ZBE Main Street, Coatbridge, Morth Lanarkshire, MIS 3rh (W'} BEATT4
Authority: Maorth Lanarkshire Council, Planning & Environment {Central Division)

Application Ref; 1802285/ HEC

Harardous Unknown at tima of report

Substance:

Maimum Quanlsty, 0

Application date: Z8ith October 2015

Duocision: Withdrawn

Positional Accuracy: Manually posilioned 1o the address or lacation
Planninq Hazardous Substance Consents

B1 Name: John Dewar & Sons Ltd A12SE 603 o 274480
Location ZB6 Main Slrecl, COATERIDGE, Lanarkshiro, MLS 3 W) GGATAS
Authonty: Morth Lanarkshire Council, Planning & Environment (Central Division)

Application Raf: 0007 HHs:

Hazardous Unknown at time of report
Substance:

Maximum Quantity: 13000

Application datle: 12th January 2001

Decision: Deemed Consent GrantedGranted
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplier to within 10m
Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

A1 MName; Gary MilliganAngus Dundes Distilars Ple A12swW GO7 ] 274454
Location: 286 Main Street, Coatbridge, Morth Lanarkshire, MIS 3rh (W'} BEAT4E
Authorily; MNorlh Lanarkshive Council, Planning & Envirenment {Cenral Division)

Application Raf: 160005 HHET

Harardous Combination of Dangerous Substances
Substance

Maximum Quantity: O

Application date: 1st February 2016

Decision: Unknown at time of reportUnknown
Positional Accuracy: Manually postioned 1o the address or location
Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

81 Name; Angus Dundea Distillers Pic A125W 38 | 274435
Location ZBR Main Stresl, Coatbridge, Norh Lanarkshire, MIS 3rh W} GE4TIZ
Authority: Morth Lanarkshire Councll, Planning & Environment {Central Division)

Apphcation Ref 15/0ZZRGHET

Hazardous Combination of Dangerous Substances
Substance:

Maximum Quantity: 0

Application date: 2l December 2015

Decision: Withdrawn

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the address or location
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BGS 1:625.000 Solid Geology
Deseription; Scollish Coal Measures Group ATIEE 4] 1 276142
(ME} BE48E]
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
B2 Sile Nama:! Rochsolluch fronstann Pit ATIZW ) 1 270005
Location Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire (SW) BEA8Z2
Bourca: British Geological Sunvey, National Geoscience Information Sendcs
Reference: 214695
Typa: Undarground
Status: Ceased
Opearator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location: Mot Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferaus
Gaology: Airdria Blackband Irenstone (Caniral Coalfiald)
Commaodity: Irom Qe - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
B3 Site Mame! Rochsalloch ranstone Pit ATINE 1] 1 275168
Location: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire (ME} BE4201
Sourca: British Geological Sunvay, National Genscience Information Sendce
Reference: 214696
Typa! Undarground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operstor
Operalor Localion: Mol Supplicd
Penodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology: Airdrie Blackband Ironstone (Central Coalfield)
Commodity. Irom Ove - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
B4 Site Mame, Rochsolloch Brick Works A135W ES 1 275075
Location: Rochaolloch, Coatdyke. Airdrie, Lanarkshare 15) BEAGS0
Source; Brilish Geological Sunvey, Nalional Geoscience Informalion Sensoe
Refarence: 14623
Typea! Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Dperator Locatlon: Mol Supplied
Pariadic Type: CQuatermnary, Davensian
Grology: Till, Drvurvsian
Caommodity: Comman Clay and Shalke
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
BS | Site Name: Rochsallech Ironstone Pit A135W 107 1 275008
Location: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire [SW) BEATIT
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Sendce
Refarence: 214697
Typa! Unidrground
Status: Ceased
Oparator Unknown Oparator
Dperator Localion:  Not Supplied
Periodic Typs: Carboniferous
Grology Airdrie Blackband Ironsione (Central Coallield)
Commaodity: Irom Ore - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10im
BG5S Recorded Mineral Sites
BE Site Names: Rochsalloch ranstane Pit A1ISE 141 1 27531
Location: Caimhill. Airdrig, Lanarkshire =15 BEATEA
Source: British Geological Survey, Nalional Geoscience Information Senace
Reference: 214700
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Oparator; Unknown Oparalor
Operator Localion: Mot Supphed
Perodic Typs: Carboniferous
Geology Adrdrie Blackband Ironstonde (Central Coalfield)
Commaodity: Iran Ore - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplior o within 10m
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BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
BY | Sile Mamae: Rochsollech ranstans Pit ATIEE 149 1 ETGZR4
Location Cairnhill, Airdria, Lanarkshire 5] BE4ET4
Bource: Brilish Geological Sunvey, National Geoscience Information Sendce
Reference: 214701
Typa: Undarground
Status: Ceased
Opearator Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Nol Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferaus
Gaology: Airdria Blackband Irenstons (Caniral Coalfiald)
Commaodity: Iram O - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
BB | Site Mame: Rochsolloch rarstane Pt A13EW 159 1 274308
Location: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire (W} BE4ETS
Source: Brilssh Geological Survey, National Geoscionce Information Sensce
Refarence: 214691
Typa! Undermground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operalor Localion:  MNof Supplied
Pariodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology Airdria Blackband Ironstons (Central Coalfiald)
Commaodity: Irom Ove - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
B9 | Site Name: Rochsolloch ranstane Pt A135W 168 1 274555
Location: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire [SW) BEAE40
Sourge Brilish Geological Survey, Nalional Geoscience Informalion Sensce
Refarence: 2146948
Typa: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location;  Nol Supplied
Periadic Type: Carboniferous
Grology: Airdrie Blackband Irenstone (Central Coalfiold)
Commaodity: Irom Ore - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
an Site Mame: Rochsollech Colllery, Pit No. 2 A13EW 197 1 274872
Location: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshira (W'} BEATO3
Source: Brilish Geological Survey, National Geosdence Information Senice
Refarence: 214689
Typa: Underground
Status: Ceased
Oparator Individual'S Mame Withheld
Dperalor Location:  Not Supplied
Pariodic Type: Carboniferous
Grology Scollish Lower Coal Measures Formalion
Commaodity: Coal - Deap
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10im
BG5S Recorded Mineral Sites
aa Site Name: Rochsollech ronstane Pit AT3EW 245 1 274825
Location: Coaldyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire (W'} BEATES
Sounce: Brilish Geological Sunvey, Nationsl Geoscience Informalion Senscs
Reference: 214692
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Ciparator: Unknown Cparalor
Operater Localion: Mot Supphed
Perodic Typs: Carboniferous
Grology Alrdrie Blackband Irenstonse (Ceniral Coalfield)
Cammaodity: Iran Ore - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplior o within 10m
BGS Recorded Minoral Sites
=h| Site Mame; Rachsollech Colllery, Pit Mo, 3 AT3BE 27 1 275221
Location: Caimhill, Airdris, Lanarkshire 18) BEASTH
Source: British Geological Swnvey, Natlonal Geoscience Information Sendsce
Refarence: 214702
Type: Undergraund
Status: Ceased
Dparator: Individual's Mame Withheld
Opearplor Location: Mot Supplied
Paricdic Type: Carboniferous
Grology Adrdrie Viuewell Coal (Central Coalfield)
Commaodity: Coal - Desp
Pasitional Accuracy. Localed by supplies o within 10m
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BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
82 | Sile Name: Rochsollech ranstans Pit AT3IEE 246 1 ETH42R
Location Cairnhill, Airdrie, Lanarkshire {SE] BEATEZ
Bourte: British Geological Sunvey, National Geoscience Information Sendce
Reference: 214699
Typa: Undaerground
Status: Ceased
Opearator Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Nol Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferaus
Gaology: Airdria Blackband Irenstons (Caniral Coalfiald)
Commaodity: Iram Ofe - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
893 | Site Mamme: Rachsolloch rarstane Pt ABNE 278 1 275181
Location: Cairnhill. Airdrie, Lanarkshira 15) BE4488
Source: Brilish Gealogical Survey, Nalional Geoscionce Information Sendce
Reference: 214704
Typa! Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operalor Localion:  MNof Supplied
Pariodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology Airdria Blackband Ironstons (Cantral Coalfiald)
Commaodity: Iram Ove - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
94 | Site Name: Rochsolloch Colllery, Fit Mo, 1 A135W 291 1 27430
Location: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire [SW) BEA550
Source: Brilish Geological Survey, Nalional Geoscience Informalion Senice
Refarence: 214688
Typa: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Individual's Mame Withheld
Dperator Location;  Nol Supplied
Periadic Type: Caroniferous
Grology: Kiltongue Coal (Lanarkshire, Contral Coalfiold)
Commodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
a5 Site Mame: Rochsollech Colllery, Pit Na. 4 A13BE 0z 1 275381
Location: Caimhill, Airdris, Lanarkshirs {SE) BEAS0E
Source Brilish Gealogical Survey, Nallonal Geoscence Information Senice
Refarence: 214703
Typa: Underground
Status: Ceased
Oparator Individual'S Mame Withheld
Dperalor Location:  Not Supplied
Pariodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology Wirgin Coal (Central Coallield)
Commaodity: Coal - Deap
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BG5S Recorded Mineral Sites
95 Site Name: Rochsollech ronstane Pit A12SE 310 1 2TATHA
Location: Coaldyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire [SW) BEATOZ2
Sounce: Brilish Gealogical Survey, Nalional Geoscience Informalion Sensce
Reference: 214693
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Ciparator: Unknown Cparalor
Operator Location: Mot Supphed
Perodic Typs: Carboniferous
Grology Alrdrie Blackband Irenstone (Ceniral Coalfield)
Cammaodity: Iran Ore - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplior 1o within 10m
BGS Recorded Minoral Sites
ar Site Name: Rochsallech franstone Pit M1ZSE A4 1 274758
Location: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire [SW) BE4G40
Source: Britsh Geological Sunvey, Natlonal Geoscience Information Sendce
Refarence: 214654
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Dparator: Unknown Oparator
Operalor Location: Mot Supphied
Paricdic Type: Carboniferous
Grology Adrdrie Blackband Irenstone (Central Coalfield)
Commaodity: Irom Ore - [ronstone
Pasitional Accuracy: Localed by supplies o within 10m
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BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
oA Site Mame; Gresnend Gin Pit AENW a74 1 E74835
Location Coatdyke, Coatbndge, Lanarkshire [SW) BE450T
Bource: British Geological Sunney, National Geoscience Information Sendce
Reference: 214690
Typa: Undarground
Status: Ceased
Dperator Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Nol Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology: Scollish Middle Coal Measures Formation
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Paositional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
88 | Site Mamme: Cliftanhill Coal Pit ATINE 392 1 274718
Lozation: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire (W} BESO32
Source: Brilssh Geological Survey, Nalional Geoscionce Information Senace
Reference: 214686
Typa! Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operalor Location:  Noi Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology Scoltish Middle Coal Measures Formation
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
100 | Sike Name: Rochsolloch Caolllery, Pit Mo, & AT43W -] 1 275807
Location: Caimihill. Airdria, Lanarkshire {E) BEATED
Sourge; Brilish Geological Sunvey, Nalional Geoscience Informalion Sensoe
Refarence: 214709
Typa! Undarground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Individual's Mame Withheld
Dperator Locatlon: Mot Supgplied
Pariadic Type: Carboniferous
Grology Scolfish Lower Coal Measures Formation
Caommaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
101 | Slte Name:! Cliftanhill Mine A1INE 3o 1 274TEO
Location: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshira [NW) BES1T1
Source: Brilish Geological Survey, National Geoscience [Mormation Sendce
Refarence: 214687
Type! Underground
Status: Ceased
Oparatior: Unknown Oparalor
DOperalor Location:  Not Suppled
Pericdic Typs: Carboniferous
Grology Adrdrie Virluewell Coal {Central Coalfield)
Commaodity: Coal - Deap
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
102 | Site Mame; Rochsollech Calllery, Alr Shaft AEBME 410 1 275227
Location: Caimhill, Airdria, Lanarkshire 5] BEA3E1
Source: Brilish Gealogical Survey, Nalionsl Geoscience Informalion Sensce
Reference: 214711
Type! Underground
Status: Ceased
DOparator: Individuwal's Mama Withheld
Operator Locatlion: Mot Supphed
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology Scolllsh Coal Measures Group
Cammaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplior o within 10m
BGS Recorded Minoral Sites
103 | Site Name; Garturk Fark Fil AW 425 1 274380
Location: Caimhill, Airdria, Lanarkshire 18) BE4360
Source; British Geological Swnvey, Natlonal Geoscience Information Sendsce
Refarence: 214713
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Dparator: Unknown Oparator
Opearalor Location: Mot Supphied
Pariedic Type: Carbonilerous
Grology Kiltlongue Coal (Lanarkshire, Cantral Coalfleld)
Commaodity: Coal - Desp
Pasitional Accuracy: Localed by supplier to within 10m
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BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
103 | Sile Name, Garlurk Park Pil AENW 425 1 274350
Location Cairnhill, Airdra, Lanarkshire %) BEA3E0
Bource: Brilish Geological Sunvey, National Geoscience Information Sendce
Reference: 214713
Typa: Undarground
Status: Ceased
Dperator Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Nol Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferaus
Gaology: Airdria Blackband Irenstons (Caniral Coalfiald)
Commaodity: lrom Qe - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
104 | Site Namme: Rochsolloch Collleny, Pit No, 5 AEMNE 436 1 275281
Lozation: Cairnhill. Airdria, Lanarkshire 15) BE437T4
Source: Brilish Gealogical Survey, Nalional Geoscionce Information Sendce
Reference: 247048
Typa! Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Individual'S Mame Withheld
Operalor Localion: Mol Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology Scoltish Coal Maaswures Group
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
105 | Site Name: Rochsolloch Calllery, Pit Mo, 7 AT4MW 463 1 275676
Location: Caimihill. Airdria, Lanarkshire {E) BEA45
Source. Brilish Geological Survey, Nalional Geoscience Informalion Senvice
Refarence: 214710
Typa: Underground
Status: Ceaged
Operator: Individual's Mame Withheld
Dperator Location;  Not Supplied
Pariodic Type: Carboniferous
Grology: Scolfish Lower Coal Measures Formation
Cammaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
106 | Site Name: Coaldike Pit A125E 84 1 274504
Location: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshira (W'} BEATE3
Source: Brilish Geological Survey, National Geosdence Information Senice
Refarence: 214684
Typa Underground
Status: Ceased
Oparator: Unknown Oparalor
Dperalor Location:  Not Suppled
Pericdic Typs: Carboniferous
Grology Airdrie Blackband Ironsions (Central Coallield)
Commaodity: Irom Ore - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BG5S Recorded Mineral Sites
107 | Site Name; Rochsollech ronstane Pit ABMNE 488 1 275467
Location: Caimhill, Airdria, Lanarkshire =15 BE4428
Source: Brilish Gealogical Survey, Nalionsl Geoscience Informalion Sensce
Reference: 214706
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Ciparator: Unknown Cparator
Operator Location: Mot Supphed
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology Alrdrie Blackband Ironstone (Cenlral Coalfield)
Cammaodity: Iran Ore - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplior o within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
108 | Site Name; Clittanhill Coal Pit A125E 506 1 274555
Location: Cliftonville, Coalbridge, Lanarkshire W BEASE1
Source; British Geological Swnvey, Nallonal Geoscience Information Sendce
Refarence: 214685
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Dparator: Unknown Oparator
Operalor Location: Mot Supphied
Periodic Type: Carbonilerous
Grology Kiltlongue Coal (Lanarkshire, Cantral Coalfleld)
Commaodity: Coal - Desp
Pasitional Accuracy: Localed by supplier to within 10m
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BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
108 | Sile Name: Graenend Pit ATHE 616 1 274716
Location Greanand, Coatbrdge, Lanarkshire [SW) BE442H
Sourca: British Geological Sunvey, Nalional Geoscience Information Sendce
Reference: 214820
Typa: Undarground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Nol Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology: Airdria Blackband Irenstona (Caniral Coalfiald)
Commaodity: Irom Qe - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
110 | Site Name: Rachsolloch rarstane Pt AEMNE 523 1 razm
Location: Cairnhill. Airdrie, Lanarkshira 15) BE4264
Source: Brilish Gealogical Survey, Nalional Geoscionce Information Sendce
Reference: 24705
Typa! Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operalor Localion:  Nof Supplied
Peariodic Type: Carboniferous
Graology Airdria Blackband Ironstons (Central Coalfield)
Commaodity: Iram Ove - ronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
m Site Mame! 0O4d Locks Pil A1ZBE 831 1 274572
Location: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire [SW) BEAE41
Source. Brilish Geological Survey, National Geoscience Informalion Senice
Refarence: 214683
Typa: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location;  Not Supplied
Periadic Type: Carboniferous
Grology Scotlish Middio Coal Measures Formation
Caommodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
112 | Site Mame: Raochsaollech Calllery Pit ARSE 578 1 275174
Location: Caimhill, Airdris, Lanarkshirs 5) BE416T
Source: Briish Geological Sunvey, Nallonal Geoscience Information Sensce
Refarence: 214918
Typa: Underground
Status: Ceased
Oparator Unknown Oparalor
DOperalor Localion:  Not Suppled
Pericdic Typs: Carboniferous
Grology Scollish Coal Measwres Group
Commaodity: Coal - Deap
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
113 | Site Mame,; Calenhill Calliery Alr Shaft AEBME 61 1 275360
Location: Caimhill, Airdria, Lanarkshire 5] BEAZ40
Soune: Brilish Gealogical Survey, Nalionsl Geoscience Informalion Sensce
Reference: 214819
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Ciparator: Unknown Cparator
Operator Location: Mot Supphed
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology Scolllsh Coal Measures Group
Cammaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplior o within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
114 | Site Name; Tod Pit ABESW 643 1 274815
Location: Sikeside, Coalbridge, Lanarkshire [SW) B4 154
Source: British Geological Sunvey, Nallonal Geoscience Information Sensce
Refarence: 214813
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Dparator: Unknown Oparator
Operalor Location: Mot Supphied
Pariodic Type: Carboniferous
Grology Scoltish Coal Measures Group
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier 1o within 10m
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BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
116 | Sile Name, Cairmill ARSE 658 1 276320
Location Caimhill, Airdria, Lanarkshirs 8] BEA150
Bource: Brilish Geological Sunvey, National Geoscience Information Sendce
Reference: 22262
Typa: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Nol Supplied
Perodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology: Scoltish Middle Coal Measures Formation
Commaodity: Sandstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
116 | Site Name: Rochsolloch rarstane Pt ASHW 674 1 275629
Lozation: Cairnhill, Airdrie, Lanarkshira =15 BE4316
Source: Brilish Geological Survey, National Geoscionce Information Senace
Reference: 214707
Typa! Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operalor Location:  Noi Supplied
Pariodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology Airdria Blackband Ironstons (Cantral Coalfiald)
Commaodity: Iram Ove - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
117 | Site Name: Sikeside Pt ABSW 678 1 274904
Location: Sikeside, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire 8) BE4101
Sourge; Brilish Geological Sunvey, Nalional Geoscience Informalion Sensoe
Refarence: 214914
Typa! Undarground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Dperator Locatlon: Mot Supplied
Paradic Type: Caroniferous
Grology Scollish Coal Moaswres Group
Caommaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
11E | Site Mame: Caimhill Colliery No. 4 Pit ARSE B2 1 275212
Location: Caimhill, Airdris, Lanarkshirs 5) BEADBE
Source: Briish Geological Sunvey, Nallonal Geoscience Information Sensce
Refarence: 214918
Type! Undrground
Status: Ceased
Oparator Unknown Oparalor
Dperalor Localion:  Not Suppled
Pericdic Typs: Carboniferous
Grology Scollish Coal Measwres Group
Commaodity: Coal - Deap
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BG5S Recorded Mineral Sites
119 | Site Name; Calenhill AGRY OB 1 275535
Location: Caimhill, Airdria, Lanarkshire {SE) BE4Z10
Source: Brilish Gealogical Survey, Nalionsl Geoscience Informalion Sensce
Reference: 21756
Type: Opencasl
Status: Ceased
Ciparator: Unknown Cparator
Operator Location: Mot Supphed
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Grology Scoltish Middle Coal Measures Formation
Cammaodity: Sandstone
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplior o within 10m
BGS Recorded Minoral Sites
120 | Site Name; Adrdrie House Coal Pit AATHNE Tab 1 274627
Location: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire MW BES5E1
Source; British Geological Sunvey, Nallonal Geoscience Information Sendce
Refarence: 21751
Type! Underground
Status: Ceased
Dparator: Unknown Oparator
Operalor Location: Mot Supphied
Pariedic Type: Carboniferous
Giology Seollish Middla Coal Measures Formation
Commaodity: Coal - Desp
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier 1o within 10m
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BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
121 | Sile Name: Cliftanhill Mo, 1 Coal Pil A1ZEW AZ0 1 274260
Location Whifflet, Coatbrdge, Lanarkehira (W) BEAETE
Sourca: British Geological Sunvey, National Geoscience Information Sendce
Reference: 214675
Typa: Undarground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Nol Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology: Killongua Coal (Lanarkshire, Caniral Coalfield)
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BEGS Recorded Mineral Sites
122 | Site Name: Britan Pit ATSE B35 1 274ETH
Location: Greenend, Coatbridge, Lanarkshira [SW) BE4D4T
Source: Brilish Gealogical Survey, Naliona! Geoscionce Information Sendce
Reference: 214012
Typa! Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operalor Localion:  MNof Supplied
Peariodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology Scoltish Coal Maaswures Group
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
123 | Sike Name: Burnbras Coal PRl ATENE B39 1 275220
Location: Whinhill, Airdrie, Lanarkehire (M) BESH35
Source. Brilish Geological Survey, National Geoscience Informalion Senvice
Refarence: 217549
Typa: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location;  Not Supplied
Periadic Type: Carboniferous
Grology Scotlish Middio Coal Measures Formation
Caommodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
124 | Site Mame: Cairnhill Calliery Na, 3 Pit ARSE a6 1 275224
Location: Caimhill, Airdris, Lanarkshirs 5) BE3911
Source: Briish Geological Sunvey, Nalional Geoscience Information Sensce
Refarence: 214917
Typa: Underground
Status: Ceased
Oparator Unknown Oparalor
DOperalor Localion:  Not Suppled
Pericdic Typs: Carboniferous
Grology Scollish Coal Measwres Group
Commaodity: Coal - Deap
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10im
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
125 | Site Name; Adrdriehouse Brickworks AITHE aro 1 274620
Location: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire [NV BESEH0
Soune: Brilish Gealogical Survey, Nalional Geoscience Informalion Sensce
Reference: 21753
Type Oipencasl
Status: Ceased
Ciparator: Unknown Cparator
Operator Location: Mot Supphed
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Grology Scoltish Middle Coal Measures Formation
Cammaodity: Common Clay and Shale
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplior o wilhin 10m
BGS Recorded Minoral Sites
125 | Site Name; Alrdrienouse Brickworks AITHE ara 1 274620
Location: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire [NW BESEH0
Source: Britsh Geological Sunvey, Nallonal Geoscience Information Sendsce
Refarence: 21753
Type: Openeas!
Status: Ceased
Dparator: Unknown Oparator
Operalor Location: Mot Supphied
Pariodic Type: CQuaternary, Davensian
Gaology Till, Devenstan
Commaodity: Common Clay and Shale
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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126 | Sile Name, Caimbill Collimry No, 7 Fil ARSW A36 1 ETH0E1
Location Sikesids, Coalbridge, Lanarkshire 15 BEIEES
Bource: Brilish Geological Sunvey, National Geoscience Information Sendce
Reference: 214915
Typa: Undarground
Status: Ceased
Dperator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Nol Supplied
Perodic Type: Carboniferaus
Gaology: Scoltish Coal Measwres Group
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
127 | Slte Namme: BMavisbank Coal Pit ATBMWY 805 1 275785
Location: Airdrie, Lanarkshire (ME} BESEEO
Source: Brilish Geological Sunvey, Nalional Geoscionco Information Senascs
Reference: 21760
Typa! Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operalor Location:  Noi Supplied
Peariodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology Scoltish Middle Coal Measures Formation
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
128 | Site Name: Mossside Inonstone Pit ATHE 906 1 2V4ETH
Location: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire [NV BESTSE
Source; Brilish Geological Sunvey, Nalional Geoscience Informalion Sensoe
Refarence: 21750
Typa! Undarground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location;  Not Supplied
Periadic Type: Carboniferous
Grology Glasgow EN Coal {Central Coalficld)
Caommaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
126 | Site Name: Mossside Ironstone Pit AITHE 908 1 2T46TH
Location: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire [NW) BESTSE
Source: Brilish Geological Survey, National Geoscience IMormation Sendce
Refarence: 21750
Type! Underground
Status: Ceased
Oparator: Unknown Oparalor
Dperalor Localion:  Not Suppled
Pericdic Typs: Carboniferous
Grology Airdrie Blackband Ironsions (Central Coallield)
Commaodity: Irom Ove - fronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
120 | Site Mame,; Haugh Coal Mine Asr Shaft A2IEW 938 1 274986
Location: ‘Whinhall, Airdrie, Lanarkshira (M) BESS0T
Soune: Brilish Gealogical Survey, Nalionsl Geoscience Informalion Sensce
Reference: 214657
Type! Underground
Status: Ceased
Ciparator: Unknown Cparator
Operator Location: Mot Supphed
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology Glasgow ENl Coal (Central Coalfleld)
Cammaodity: Coal - Deesp
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplior o within 10m
BGS Recorded Minoral Sites
128 | Site Mame; Haugh Coal Mine AZIEW = 1] 1 274968
Location: Whinhall, Airdrie, Lanarkshira (M) BESS30
Source; British Geological Sunvey, Natlonal Geoscience Information Sensce
Refarence: 214656
Type! Underground
Status: Ceased
Dparator: Unknown Oparator
Operalor Location: Mot Supphied
Pariodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology Glasgow Ell Coal {Cenral Coalfield)
Commaodity: Coal - Desp
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier 1o within 10m
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BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
130 | Sile Name, Bellsdyke Gollisry AT4ME 928 1 E2TB130
Location Gartlea, Airdrig, Lanarkshire {E) BESOS0
Source: British Geological Sunvey, National Geoscience Information Sendce
Reference: 21764
Typa: Undarground
Status: Ceased
Dperator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Nol Supplied
Perodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology: Scoltish Middle Coal Measures Formation
Commaodity: Iraey O - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
130 | Slte Name: Bellsdyke Colliery AT4ME 828 1 276130
Lozation: Gartlea, Airdrie. Lanarkshire {E) BESO50
Source: Brilish Geological Survey, Nalional Geoscionce Information Sensce
Refarence: 21764
Typa! Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operalor Localion:  Nof Supplied
Peariodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology Scoltish Middle Coal Measures Formation
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
] Site Name; Calder Store Pit ATHW 945 1 274306
Location: Greenend, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire [SW) BE4260
Source. Brilish Geological Survey, National Geoscience Informalion Senvice
Refarence: 214821
Typa: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Dperator Location;  Not Supplied
Periadic Type: Carboniferous
Grology Scotlish Middio Coal Measures Formation
Caommaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
132 | Site Mame: Garden Sguare Pit AZIEE 946 1 275250
Location: Whinhill, Airdrie, Lanarkshirs (] BES0
Source: Brilish Geological Survey, National Geosdence Information Senice
Refarence: 21758
Type Underground
Status: Ceased
Oparator: Unknown Oparalor
Dperalor Location:  Not Suppled
Pericdic Typs: Carboniferous
Grology Airdrie Blackband Ironsions (Central Coallield)
Commaodity: Irom Ove - fronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
133 | Site Name; Broomknoll Streat Ironstons Pit ATOSE 948 1 2THORS
Location: Airdria, Lanarkshira (E) BESZTO
Source: Brilish Geological Sunvey, Nalionsl Geoscience Informalion Senscs
Reference: 21769
Type: Undergrournd
Status: Ceased
Ciparator: Unknown Cparator
Operator Location: Mot Supphed
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology Alrdrie Blackband Ironstone {Central Coalfield)
Cammaodity: Iran Ore - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplior o within 10m
BGS Roecorded Mineral Sites
134 | Site Name; Caimhill Colliery AINE 851 1 275340
Location: Caimhill. Airdria, Lanarkshire 15) BE3I&E0
Source; British Geological Swnvey, Natlonal Geoscience Information Sendce
Refarence: 146148
Type! Undergraound
Status: Ceased
Dparator: Unknown Oparator
Operalor Location: Mot Supphied
Pariodic Type: Carboniferous
Grology Pyolshaw Coal
Commaodity: Irom Ore - lronstone
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
134 | Sile Name, Caimill Collinry AINE 351 1 ETA34A0
Location Caimnhill, Airdrie, Lanarkshirs 15) BEIAS0
Sourca: British Geological Sunvey, National Geoscience Information Sendce
Reference: 14618
Typa: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Nol Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology: Pyoishaw Coal
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
134 | Site Name: Caimhill Colliery AZNE a7z 1 275353
Location: Falacecraig, Cairmhill, Airdrie, Lanarkshire {5) BEISIZ
Source: Brilish Geological Sunvey, Nalional Geoscionce Information Senacs
Reference: 214716
Typa! Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operalor Location:  Noi Supplied
Peariodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology Pyotshaw Coal (Cenirad Coalfield)
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
135 | Site Name: Well Wiynd Quarry ATBSE 957 1 27597TR
Location: Airdrie, Lanarkshire (ME} BES513
Source; Brilish Geological Sunvey, Nalional Geoscience Informalion Sensoe
Refarence: 185442
Typa! Opencasl
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location;  Not Supplied
Periadic Type: Carboniferous
Grology Scoltish Middin Coal Measures Formation
Caommodity: Sandstong
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minaral Sites
136 | Site Mame: Cairmhill Calliery Pt ADSW 61 1 275542
Location: Palacacraig, Caimhill, Airdrig, Lanarkshirg 5) BE3A1T
Source: Brilish Gealogical Survey, Nalional Geoscience Information Senice
Refarence: 214718
Typa: Underground
Status: Ceased
Oparator Unknown Oparalor
Dperalor Location:  Not Suppled
Pericdic Typs: Carboniferous
Grology Scoltish Middle Coal Measures Formation
Commaodity: Coal - Deap
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BG5S Recorded Mineral Sites
137 | Site Mame,; Haugh Coal Mine Ak Shaft AITHE 984 1 274529
Location: Coatdyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire [N BESS21
Soune: Brilish Gealogical Survey, Nalional Geoscience Informalion Sensce
Reference: 214655
Type Underground
Status: Ceased
Ciparator: Unknown Cparator
Operator Location: Mot Supphed
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology Glasgow ENl Coal (Central Coalfleld)
Cammaodity: Coal - Deesp
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplior o within 10m
BGS Recorded Minoral Sites
137 | Site Mame,; Haugh Coal Mine AATHNE =i ] 1 274568
Location: Coaldyke, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire [NW BESE0D
Source: British Geological Sunvey, Natlonal Geoscience Information Sensce
Refarence: 214654
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Dparator: Unknown Oparator
Operalor Location: Mot Supphied
Pariodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology Glasgow Ell Coal {Cenral Coalfield)
Commaodity: Coal - Desp
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier 1o within 10m
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BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

138 | Sile Name, Cid Palacacraig Pil AINE 997 1 2762
Location: Palacacraig, Caimhill, Airdrs, Lanarkshira 5] BEITES
Sourca: British Geological Sunvey, National Geoscience Information Sendcs
Reference: 214715
Typa: Undarground
Status: Ceased
Opearator: Unknown Operator
Operator Locadion: Mot Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology: Scoltish Middla Coal Measures Formation
Commaodity: Coal - Dieep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

130 | Slte Name: Mosside Coal Pit No, 2 ATTHE =] 1 274503
Lozation: Muosside, Coalbridge. Lanarkshire (NW) BEATSS
Sourge: Brilish Geological Survey, Nalional Geoscionce Information Senice
Refarence: 214465
Typa! Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Dperalor Location:  Noi Supplied
Perodic Type: Carboniferous
Gaology Glasgow Splint Coal {Cantral Coalfiakd)
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Coal Mining Affected Areas
Deseription: In @n area which may be affected by cosl mining activity, 11 is recommended ATISE 1] 10 275142

that a coal mining repod |5 obtained from the Coal Authorty. Contact detalls (MNE} BEARR1
are nciuded in the Useful Contacts section of this repan.

Mining Instability
Mining Evidence: Inconclusive Coal Mining AV3EBE i} - 275142
Sourca: O Arup B Partners (ME} BE4881
Boundary Cuality:  As Supplled
Mining InstabHity
Miming Evidanca: Conclusive Rock Mining A13EE i} - 275142
Source: Owe Arop & Partners (ME} GE4881
Boundary Quality:  As Supplied
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain
No Hazard
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Polential; Wery Low A13BE 4] 1 275142
Sourca: Briksh Geological Sunvay, Mational Geoscience Information Service (ME) HE48E1
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Paberlial Wary Low ATINE 3 1 275142
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Sendce (M) BESO00
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Pobtential: WVary Low A13ISW G2 1 275000
Source: Britiah Geological Swrvey, Nallonal Geosclence InMormation Sensce (W) BE48E1
Patential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential; Wary Low ATINW 126 1 275000
Source: Brilish Geological Survey, Nalional Geoscience Informalion Sensce (W) GRSO00
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Mo Hazard ATISE 4] 1 275142
Source: Brilish Geological Suniey. Naliona! Geoscience Information Sensces (ME} BE4881
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potenbal; Mo Hezand A1INE k] 1 275142
Sourca: Brilish Geological Sunvey, Nalional Geoscience Information Sendcn (M) BESO00
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Pobenlal Wary Low AT3SE 25 1 275163
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Sendce 15) BEATTH
Paotential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Polenlial; Wery Low A13BW a3 1 275034
Source: Britsh Geological Swrvey. National Geoscience Information Senace =] BE48ET
Potential for Compressible Ground Stabllity Hazards
Hazard Potential: Vary Low A13I5W &2 1 275000
Source; Britah Geological Survey, Nalional Geosclence IMormation Sensos (W) GE4856
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Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Palenlal Mo Hizard A13SW E3 1 ETA0D0
Source: Britsh Geological Survey, Nalional Geoscience Information Sensce (W) BE48ET
Potentlal for Compressible Ground Stabllity Hazards
Hazard Potential: Moderate A135W &7 1 275054
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geosclence Information Sensce =] BEATZS
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potenbal: Mo Hazard ATINW 126 1 275000
Source: Brilish Geological Survey, Natlonal Geoscience Information Senvdce {NW) BES000
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Polential: Wary Low ATINW 185 1 275007
Source: British Geological Sunvay. Nalional Geoscience Information Sencce {NW) BES126
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential; Wery Low AT3NW 187 1 275000
Sourca: British Geological Sunvey, National Geoscience Information Servca [NW) BES1E3
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Pabenlial Wary Low A13SW s 1 275055
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Sendce 15 BE4561
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: WVary Low A135W 225 1 275000
Source: Britiah Geological Swrvey, Nallonal Geosclence Indormation Sensce (SW) BE456D
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential; No Hazard ATISE 1] 1 275142
Source: British Geological Sunvey, Nallonal Geoscence Inormation Senscs (ME} GE4ART
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Mo Hazard A1INE i 1 275142
Source; Brilish Geslogical Sunney, Nalional Geoscience Informalion Sensce (M) BESO00
Potential for Ground Dissclution Stability Hazards
Hazard Potental; Mo Hazard A138W 62 1 275000
Sourca: Brilish Geological Sunvey, National Geoscience Information Sendcs (W) BE4SE1
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
Hazard Pobenlal Mo Hazard ATEMW 126 1 275000
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Sendce {NW) BESOO0
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Polenlial; Wy Low AN3EE Qo 1 275142
Source: Briteh Geological Swrvey. National Geoscience Information Senace (ME} BE48E1
Patential for Landslide Ground Stabliity Hazards
Hazard Patential: Laow A13I5W 1] 1 275088
Source. Bribah Geologleal Swrvey, Nallons! Geosclence InMormation Sendce [SW) RE4TEE
Patential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Wery Low ATIME 3 1 275142
Solrce Brilish Geologhcal Survey, Nalional Geoscience Informalion Sensce (M) BESOOO
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Harzard Potential: Wery Low A138W B2 1 275000
Sourta: British Geological Sunvey, National Geoscience Information Sendcae (W) BE48E1
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Polental: Laow A13INE 93 1 2715236
Source: Britksh Geological Survay, National Geoscience Information Senice (ME} BES064
Paotential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Patenlial, Very Low ATINW 126 1 275000
Source: British Geological Swrvey. National Geoscience Information Sensce (N BESOO0
Potentlal for Landslide Ground Stabliity Hazards
Hazard Patenlial: Moderate ATISE 128 1 275182
Source: Britah Geological Swrvey, Natlonal Geosclence Information Sendoe 15 BE4ET1
Paotential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Low A138W 158 1 275088
Source British Geological Survey, Nalional Geoscience Informalion Senice (5] GE4813
Patential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potental: Low A1INE 170 1 275238
Source: Brilish Geological Sunvey. Nalional Geoscenco Information Serscs (M) BE5154
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Low A135W 206 1 275080
Source: Brilish Geological Sunvey, National Geoscience Information Sendce 5] BEASES
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Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Palenlal Law A13SW 222 1 ETE0D0
Source: British Geological Sunvey, National Geoscience Information Senace (S} BE45T3
Paotentlal for Landslide Ground Stabllity Hazards
Hazard Potential: Low ATEMNW 224 1 275108
Source; British Geologlcal Swrvey, National Geosclence Information Sendce (M) BES212
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Low ATINW 243 1 274987
Sourge: Brilish Geological Survey, Nallonal Geoscience Informalion Sence (W) GES1T
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Polential: Wary Low AT3IBE i} 1 275142
Source: British Geological Sunvay. Nalional Geoscience Information Sencce (ME} BEASET
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Polential, Wery Low A13INE 3 1 275142
Sourca: Brittsh Geological Sunvay, Maltional Geoscience Information Senica (M) BESDO0
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Pabenlial Wary Low A13SW B2 1 275000
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Sendce (W) BE48E1
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Patential: WVary Low ATEMNW 126 1 275000
Source: Britiah Geological Swrvey, Nallonal Geosclence IMormation Sensce [N BESOO0
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential; Vary Low ATISE 1] 1 275142
Sounce: Brilish Geological Sunvey, Nalional Geoschence Information Senace (ME} GE4EET
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Polential: Wery Low A13IME 3 1 275142
Source: Brilish Geological Suniey. Naliona! Geoscience Information Sensce (M) BES000
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential; Wery Low A138W B2 1 275000
Sourca: Brilish Geological Sunvey, Nalional Geoscience Information Sendon (W) BE4SE1
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Pobenlal Wary Low ATEMW 126 1 275000
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Sendce {NW) BESOO0
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas
Allocted Ared; The property is n a Lower probability radon area (loss than 1% of homes are A13SE ) 1 275142

eslimated o be al or above the Action Leve), (ME} BE42E1
Source: Britsh Geologheal Survey, Nalional Geoscience Information Sensce
Radon Polential - Radon Protection Measures
Protection Measure: Mo radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new AT3BE i} 1 275142

dwallings or axtensions (ME} BE48E1
Sourta: Brilish Geological Sunvey, National Geoscience Information Sendcae
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

140 | Mame; Scollish Pramier Fasleners ATIZW 18 - 2Ta06ES
Location Unit 2, Biock 2, Vicloria Place, Airdrie, MLE 9BY (S} BEA80S
Classification: Muts, Bofls & Fikings
Status: Inacthve
Fositional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned io the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

140 | Name, Printwel Colour Printers AT135W &1 - 275025
Location: Unit 1, Block 3. Vicloria Place, Airdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 8BY [SW) BEATRS
Classification: Printars
Status: Inactive
Fositional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned to the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

41 | Namae: ENee Mclal Bodios Lid ATINW 19 - 2TH082
Location Glencralg Street, Airdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 985 (W) BE49ZT
Classification: Commoercial Vehicle Bodybuitders & Repairers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

141 | Name: Surnchem Distribulion ATINW 19 - 275062
Location: Glencralg Street, Alrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE A2 [NW) BE492T
Classification: Chamicals - Distributors & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Aulomatically pasitionsed to the sddrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

141 | Name! Glencraig Sireet Auln Conlre Lid A1IMNW 39 - 275084
Location: 155 Glencralg Strest, Alrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 9AS (NW) BE49ED
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually posiioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

142 | Nama: Micro Technology Consultants ATIBW 3 - 278111
Location: Unit 1, Rochsolloch Road, Alrdrie, Lanarkahire, MLE BBG 15) BEAT 34
Classification: Electronic Enginesrs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionad 1o the eddrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

143 | Nama: Harrison Fiald Lid ATIMNE 41 - 275237
Location Martyn Street, Alrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 94U (ME} BE424R
Classification Clothing & Fabrics - Manufaciurers
Status: Inactivi
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionaed 1o the address
Contempaorary Trade Directory Entries

144 | Mame: Ifcam A13I5W 58 - 275006
Location 3, Rochsolloch Read, Adrdrie. Lanarkshire, MLE SBG (W'} BE4EGS
Classification: Distribution Servicas
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automabically positionaed 1o the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

145 | Mama: W C Shinlds &jrdrie Ltd A135W 7o - 275051
Location Rochsollech Road, Alrdee, Lanarkshire, MLE 3806 [SW) BEATZ
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automabtically pasitioned 1o the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

146 | Name: Airdrie Car Cenlre AT13I5W 114 - 274844
Location o, Saling Street, Airdrie, Lanarkahire, MLE 9BE (W} GE48ET
Classification- GCar Dealars - Usad
Status: Inactive
Fositional Accuracy: Automabically positionsd 1o the address
Contempaorary Trade Directory Entries

146 | Name: Vicloria Car Sales ATISW 120 - 274343
Location Saline Street, Alrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE OBE (W} GE4844
Classification: Car Dealsrs - Usad
Blatus: Aclive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionsd 1o the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

146 | Nama: M J Cladding Lid A13I5W 120 - 2742
Location @ Salne Streat, Alrdrie, MLE 9BE (W) GE4844
Ciassification: Cladding Suppliars & Installars
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy; Automatically positionsad 1o the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

146 | Mame; Mitchells Garage A13SW 141 - ET43E5
Location Ealine Straet, Airdrie, MLE 9BE (W) BE4ATS
Classification: Garage Serices
Status: Inactive
Fositional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned io the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

146 | Name, R J Cross A135W 143 - 2745920
Location: 9 Salina 5t, Airdrie. Lanarkshire, MLE 9BE (W) BE4853
Classification: Car Dealars
Status: Inactive
Fositional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the road within the addrese or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

147 | Name: Coaldyke Tyres A1IBW 131 - 274354
Location Rochsollech Road, AIRDRIE, Lanarkshire, MLE 986G [SW) BE4TED
Classification: Tyre Dealers
Status: Bctive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

147 | Nama: H 5 Mcloan A135W 142 - 274340
Location: Unit 12, 38, Rocheolloch Road, Alrdrie, MLE S9BG (5w BRATTS
Classification: Tungsian Tool Manufacterers & Distributors
Status: HActive
Positional Accuracy: Aultomatically pasitionad to the sddrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

147 [ Name: Maidens froning Expross Service A133W 158 & 274308
Location: Uniz 5b, Rochsofioch Rd, Alrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 885 (W) BEAR0T
Classification: Ironing & Home Laundry Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

148 | Nama: A B M Transport A135W 140 - 2TE0
Location: B4, Rochsolloch Road, Alrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 9BG [SW) BE4E44
Classification: Road Haulage Sarvices
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

148 | Nama: Trucks Unlimied ATISW 140 - 27501
Location B4, Rochaolloch Road, Alrdre, Lanaskahire, MLE 9BG (SW) FR4G44
Classification Commarcial Wehicle Bodybuidders & Repairers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionaed 1o the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

148 | Mame: Marchmont Transport Lid A135W 140 - 27504
Location B4, Rochsolloch Road, Alrdre, Lanarkahine, MLE 9BG [SW) BE4E44
Classification: Road Haulage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automabically positionsd 1o the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

146 | Mama: 5 C G Supplies Lid AT135W 162 - 275029
Location B4, Rochaolloch Road, Airdrie, MUE 9B3 [SW) BE4EZ5
Classification: Agricultural Wahicles
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Aulomabically pasitioned 1o the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

148 | Name: Andart Ltd A135W 162 - 275029
Location B4, Rochaolloch Road, Alrdrie, Lanarkshise, MLE 9BG (SW) BE4625
Ciassification” Machinery - Industnal & Commercial
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automabically positionsd 1o the address
Contempaorary Trade Directory Entries

148 | Name: White Diamond ATINW 145 - 274927
Location 10, Saline Streat, Alrdrie, MLE 9BE (W} GE48ET
Classification: Car Engina Tuning & Diagnostic Services
Blatus: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionsd 1o the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

150 | Nama: Vallourec Mannesmann il & Gas Uk Lid A1IME 150 - 275366
Location Imperial Waorks, Martyn Streed, Alrdrle, Lanarkshire, MLE 9BJ {E) GE2A54
Ciassification: 0l & Gas Exploration Supplies & Sensces
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy; Automatically positionsd 1o the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

151 | Name: Allay Finishing ATINW 158 - ETE00E
Location 2, Glencraig Strest, Alrdria, Lanarkshire, MLE 9AR (NW) BESOTE
Classification: Alloys
Status: Inacthve
Fositional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned io the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

152 | Name. Clark'S Aulos A13SW 173 - 27437
Location: Rochsollech Road, Airdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 938G [SW) BE4E40
Classification: Mot Tasting Cantras
Status: Active
Fositional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned to the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

153 [ Name: Garry Speirs Molor Engineers ATIZW 173 = 274880
Location 3, Saline Street, Ardrie, MLE 9BE ('} BE4862
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

153 | Name: Mitchell's Garago A138W 17T - E2T48ET
Location: 3, Saline Street, Alrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLG SBE (W) BE4BGR
Classification: Mot Testing Centras
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Aulomatically pasitioned o the sddrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

153 | Name: Trade Secrols A135W 197 - 274866
Location: 3, Saline Street, Alrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 98E (W) BEAAE2
Classification: Garage Servicas
Status: Inactive
Pogitional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned io the addraas
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

154 | Nama: Cash 4 Clothes ATEMWY 270 - 27483
Location: 86, Deedes Street, Alrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 9AF (W) BES3E3
Classification: Raclaiming - Wasta Producis
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionsd 1o the eddrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

155 | Nama: G T Autoparts A1ZNE 278 - 274783
Location Unit 3 Rochsolloch Rd, Alrdrie, Lanarkshiee, MLE 9BA, (W) BE4316
Classification Car Broakers & Dismantlars
Slatus: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

155 [ Mame: Ifcom Distribution Services A1ZNE G - 274778
Location 3, Rochsolloch Read, Adrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE SBG (W'} BE435H
Classification: Distribution Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automabically positionad 1o the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

156 | Mama: W P Lang Ltd ATINW 278 - 274882
Location Raibway Road, Aledrie, Lanarkahire, MLE 2AB (W) BES12S
Classification: Joimery Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically pasitionasd 1o the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

156 | Name! John Gardnar Motor Enginears Lid A13NW 278 - 274882
Location Raiiway Road, Ardrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 9AB N BES1EG
Classification” Garage Senices
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automabically positionsd 1o the address
Contempaorary Trade Directory Entries

156 | Mame: Tried & Tested ATIMW 295 - 274883
Location 25 Raibway Rd, Alrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLG BAB (MW BES130
Classification: Traiters & Towing Equipmant
Blatus: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

157 | Nama: Printing ATIMW 07 - 274807
Location 15-18, Deedes Street, Alrdne, Lanarkshire, MLE 9AF (W) BES015
Ciassification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy; Manually positioned 1o the address or location
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

157 | Mame: Auta Images ATINW 332 - 274307
Location 17, Soulnburn Road, Airdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 8AD (NW) BESOTH
Classification: Car Dealars - Lisad
Status: Inacthve
Fositional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned io the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

157 | Name: Cam Wholesale A1ENE 338 - 274TER
Location: 15, Southbum Road. Airdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 84D (W) BESOST
Classification: lca Craam Manufaciurars & Suppliars
Status: Inactive
Fositional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned to the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

157 | Name: Southburn Mechanical Servicos A1ZNE o - 274TED
Location 15, Southburmn Road, Airdrie, Lanarkshine, MLE 850 (W) BESOST
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

157 | Name: Southburm Machanical Services A1ZNE 340 - 2T4ATEE
Location: 15, Soutnbum Foad, Adrdre, MLE 9AD [NW) BESO5E
Classification: Garage Sernicas
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Aulomatically pasitioned 1o the sddrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

157 | Name: Southburm Mechanical Serices A1ZNE 340 - 27478A
Location: 15, Southbum Road, Alrdrie, MLE 84D {NW) BES05E
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Pogitional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned io the addraas
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

158 | Nama: John Monoil ATIMW 309 - 274833
Location: 18, Southburn Road, Alrdrie, Lanarkahire, MLE 9AD [NW) BESOTH
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

158 | Nama: Fast Fit ATINW 320 - 274839
Location 52, Southburn Foad, Alrdre, MLE 9AD NV BES115
Classification Garage Serviges
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned 1o the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

158 | Mame: Di Mascio Bros ATZNE 358 - 274TR3
Location 23-37, Southburn Road, Alrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 9AD (MW BES109
Classification: Ice Cream Manulacturers & Suppliors
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionaed 1o the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

158 | Nama: Fasthit Airdrie ATINW 364 - 274804
Location 526, Sputhbum Road, Alrdeke, MLE 840 {NW) BB5142
Classification: Garage Senicas
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Aulomatically pasitionsd 1o the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

158 | Name: T O M (Airdria} Ltd AT3NW 364 - 274804
Location 52, Southbum Road, Alrdre, Lanarkshire, MLE 96D N GES142
Classification” Mot Testing Centres
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automabically positionsd 1o the address
Contempaorary Trade Directory Entries

158 | Mame: T O M (Airdria) Ltd ATIMW 384 - 274804
Location 52, Soutnburm Road, Airdrie, Lanarkshine, MLE 9AD (MW BE5142
Classification: Mot Testing Centres
Blatus: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionsd 1o the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

158 | Nama: Airdria Aulo Electrics ATIMNW 364 - 274804
Location 52, Soulhburmn Road, Alrdrie, Lanarkshine, MLE 9AD (NW) BE5142
Ciassification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy; Automatically positionad 1o the addrass
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

159 | Name: TOM ATINW 64 - 274804
Location 52, Soutnbumn Road, Airdrig, Lanarkshire, MLE 08D (NW) BES142
Classification: Garage Servicas
Status: Inactive
Fositional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

160 | Name, Teletom Sciences Corporalon Lid AT4NW 322 - 275520
Location: Wiclonia P, Alrdrie. Lanarkshire. MLE 9BY {E) BE420E
Classification: Elactronic Equipmant - Manufaciurers & Assamblors
Status: Inactive
Fositional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the road within the addrese or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

161 | Name: Aggregals Industries AIZEE 341 - 2TATEE
Location 34, Locks Strest, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire, MLS 3RT (S} BE4G3S
Classification: Concrele & Morlar Ready Mixed
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

162 | Name: Paolar Air Conditioning AA43W 358 - 275570
Location: 33, Inverlochy Road, Alrdrie, MLE 9ES {E) BE4812
Classification: Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically pasitionad io the sddrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

163 | Name: Howik Fil A1ZNE 357 - 274709
Location: 320, Main Street, Coatbridge, MLS 3RX (W} BE4RGE
Classification: Tyra Dealers
Status: Active
Pogitional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned io the addraas
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

163 | Nama: Quick Fit Gb Lid A1ZNE 3a7 - 27470
Location: 320, Main Street, Coatbridoe, Lanarkshire, MLS 3RS (W} BE4859
Classification: Exhaust & Shock Absorber Centras
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionad 1o the eddrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

164 | Nama: Kirby Services A1ZSE 396 - 274867
Location 1-3, Locks Strest, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire, MLS 3RT (W) BER4ATY
Classification ‘Yacuum Cleaners - Sales & Service
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionaed 1o the address
Contempaorary Trade Directory Entries

164 | Mame: Alba Menimix A1ZEE a7 - 274866
Location 1-3, Locks Street, Coatbridge, MLS 3RT (W'} BER4ETO
Classification: Concrete & Mortar Ready Mixed
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automabically positionad 1o the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

165 | Mama: Coaldyke Claanars A1ZNE 201 - 274672
Location 523, Main Streel, Coalbrdoe, Lanarkshire, MLS 3RX W} BE4326
Classification: Dry Claaners
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Aulomatically pasitionsd 1o the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

166 | Name: Locks Streat Motors A1ZSE 424 - 274655
Location B01a Locks Street, Coalbedge, Lanarkshire, MLS 3RT (W) BE4ATIO
Classification- Car Dealers - Usad
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contempaorary Trade Directory Entries

166 | Mame: Untouchables Lid AIZEE A28 - 274855
Location 5, Locks Street, Coatbridge, Lanarkshine, MLS 3RT (W'} GE4TI0
Classification: Painting & Decorating Supplies
Blatus: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionsd 1o the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

167 | Nama: K M C Autocara A1ZSE 447 - 274624
Location 36, Locks Streel, Coalbridge, MLE 3RT (W) GBRATED
Ciassification: Garage Senices
Status: Aclive
Positional Accuracy; Automatically positionsed 1o the addrass
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

168 | Name: Ave A1ZNE 450 - ET4E1T
Location 317 Musryhall 81 East, Coatbndge, Lanarkshire, MLS 3RY (W} BE420R
Classification: Domastic Appliances - Servicing, Reapairs & Parts
Status: Inacthve
Fositional Accuracy: Manually positivned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

168 | Name, Ace Domestic Repairs A1INE a5z - 274615
Location: 317, Muiryhall Street East, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire, MLS 3RY (W) BE4308
Classification: Domastic Appliancas - Sarvicing. Rapairs & Parts
Status: Inactive
Fositional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned to the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

169 | Name; Lanarkshire Acute Hospelals N H 5 A1BSW 492 - 274962
Location Monkscourt Avenue, Alrdne, Lanarkshire, MLE DJ5 (M) BES442
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually postioned within the geagraphical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

169 | Name: Monklands Primary Care Qoh Conlro ATBEW 252 - 274362
Location: Monkscourt Avenue, Alrdris, MLE 03 (M) BES442
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Aulomatically pasitionad to the sddrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

168 | Name! University Monklands Hospilal ATEEW A5F - 274362
Location: Monkscourt Avenue, Airdrie, MLE 005 (M) BES442
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Active
Pogitional dccuracy: Automatically pasitioned to the addraas
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

169 | Name: Monklands Dislrict Ganoral Hospatal AT1B5W 4592 - 2745962
Location: MONKSCOURT AVENUE, AIRDRIE, MLE LIS (M) BES442
Classification: Hospitals
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionad 1o the eddrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

170 | Nama! Hev Dasign & Pinmt AT198W 523 - 275628
Location Castle Househlexander 51, Alrdrie, Lanarkshive, MLE DBD (ME} BES252
Classification Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

171 | Name: Halfords Autocantra Meoconechys Coalbridge A1ZEBE 533 - 274530
Location: Main Strest, Coalbridge, Lanarkshire, MLS 3RD (W'} RR4ETZ
Classification: Garage Servicas
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

172 | Nama: First Ford Aulos ATZEE 562 - 274502
Location Unit 3, Main 51, Coatiwidge, Lanarkshire, MLS 3RS (W} BE480R
Classification: Garage Senicas
Slatus: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually postioned within the geagraphical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

173 | Name! Angus Dundes Distillers Plc A1ZEE 598 - 274473
Location ZBB, Maln Street, Coalbridge, MLS 3HH (W) BEAT4E
Classification- Distillarias
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automabically positionsd 1o the address
Contempaorary Trade Directory Entries

174 | Name: Howik Fil A135W 658 - 27571
Location Alexander Sireat, Adrdrie, MLE DEA (ME} GRS3AZE
Classification: Tyre Dealars
Blatus: Aclive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionsd o the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

174 | Name: Fowik-Fit A195W 658 - 275742
Location Alexander Streat, Ardrie, Lanarkshire, MLE OB (ME} BRS3AZA
Ciassification: Tyre Dealars
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy; Automatically positioned 1o the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
174 | Name; Kowik-Fil A198W 659 - ETET42
Location Alexandar Street, Aurdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE OB& (ME} BES3ZR
Classification: Tyra Dealers
Status: Inacthve
Fositional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned io the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
174 | Name, Fowik-Fil A195W B39 - 2TET42
Location: Alexander Streat, Airdrie. Lanarkshire, MLE OB& (ME} BES3ZE
Classification: Tyra Daalers
Status: Inactive
Fositional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned to the sddrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
175 | Name: Save Serate Slation A1BSE ) - 275830
Location 1-23, Alexander Straet, Awrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 0BA (ME} BES30D
Classification: Patrol Filing Stations
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
175 | Name: Airdrio Servico Station A1GSE TG - 275824
Location: Alexander 5t, Ardrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 0BA (ME} BES3AT
Classification: Patrol Filing Stations
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
176 | Name: Aggregale Industrios ATV 745 - 274382
Location: Locks Street, COATBRIDGE, Lanarkshire. MLS 3RT (SW) BE4541
Classification: Concrete & Mortar Ready Mixed
Status: Active
Pogitional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned to the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
176 | Nama: JW Grant AT van - 274357
Location: Locks Street, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire, MLS 3RT [5W) BR4514
Classification: Buildars’ Merchants
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionad 1o the eddrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
177 | Nama! Top Class Conservatorias Scotland Lid ATZEW a2 - 274304
Location 448, Main Street, COATBRIDGE, Lanarkshire, MLS 3RS (W) BR4ATTH
Classification Glass Products - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned 1o the address
Contempaorary Trade Directory Entries
178 | Name: Serdcemasier ATENW TEh - 2749492
Location. &, Hazelbank Walk, Airdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE OJZF (] BESTAZ
Classification: Carpet, Curtain & Upholstary Cleanars
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automabically positionaed 1o the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
178 | Nama: Carry On ATSEE 75 - 275852
Location B, Alexander Streel, Alrdne, Lanarkahire, MLE 0BA (ME} BES3ER
Classification: Iroméng & Home Laundry Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically pasitionsd 1o the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
178 | Name! Prass On lroning A1SEE s - 275852
Location B, Alexander Street, Alrdre, Lanarkshire, MLE 0BA (ME} BESIEA
Ciassification” Iraning & Homea Laundry Services
Status: Inactive
Fositional Accuracy: Automabically positionsd 1o the address
Contempaorary Trade Directory Entries
179 [ Mame: BMonklands Dental Seevices ATSEE 786 = 275857
Location Za, Alexander Street, Ardrie, Lanarkshing, MLE 0BA (ME} GBES3EZ
Classification: Madecal & Dental Laboratorias
Blatus: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionsd 1o the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
180 | Nama: Drumtec Uk} Ltd A1ZEW T - 274305
Location Irmes Business Centre, 260, Maln Street, Coatbrdge, Lanarkshire, MLES 3RS W) BR4GTZ
Ciassification: 0il Recycling & Desposal Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy; Automatically positioned 1o the address

Order Number: 279382591_1_1 Date: 26-May-2021  rpr_ec_dalasheel v53.0 A Landmark Information Group Service Page 43 of 53



MASO
EVAN

Industrial Land Use

Quadrant
Estimated
Mal Reference
P Details Distance Contact NGR
1D (Compass F Site
Direction) rom

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

181 | Name: Adeo Matal Fabrications Lid A14NE a7 - 276908
Location &, Victoria Place, Airdnie, Lanarkshire, MLE 98U {E) BES120
Classification: Batal Products - Fabricatad
Status: Inacthve
Fositional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned io the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

182 | Name: Bchnelle Automolive Lik Lid A1ENE B19 - 275218
Location: 63, Park Street. Alrdrie, MLE OJP (M) BESE1S
Classification: Car Dealars - Lsad
Status: Active
Fositional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned to the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

183 | Name: Golden Gales Welding Co A1BEE 852 - 275307
Location 17, Bell Street, Alrdnie, Lanarkshire, MLG 085 (ME} BES4ZR
Classification: Gate Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

184 | Name: Congordo Motals ATZ5W 853 - 274251
Location: B0, Locke Street, Coatbridge, Lanaskshire, MLS 3RT (W) BE45H1
Classification: Raecycling Centres
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionsed to the sddrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

185 | Name: Gorman Maolor Co AT45E BTG - 2780
Location: Caimhill Garage, Calmhill Road, Asdrie. Lanarkshire, MLE SHD {E) BRATAT
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned to the addraas
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

185 | Name: Carcara ATASE 876 - 27601
Location: Caimhill Road, Alrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 9HD {E) BEATET
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionad 1o the sddrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

188 | Nama: Loss Foods Ple ATHW 8331 - 274322
Location Morth Caldeen Road, Coatbridge, Lanarkshire, MLS 4EF (S} BE435T
Classification Food Products - Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automabically positioned 1o the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

187 | Name: Time For You Lid ASSW Ba4 - 275536
Location. 48, Wick Avenue, Airdrie, MLE 9TY {SE) GE4001
Classification: Cleaning Sarvices - Domastic
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionsd 1o the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

186 | Mama: A Btark Lid AT45E 836 - 276004
Location 83, Calmhdl Road, Alrdrie. Lanarkshire, MLUE 9HA IE) BEAT 24
Classification: lce Cream Manulacturars & Suppliers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically pasitionad 1o the addrass
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

188 | Name: R J Stark AT4EE B3E - 2TE054
Location B3, Caimhdl Road, Ardrle. Lanarkshire, MLE 9HA {E) GEAT 24
Classification” Garage Senicas
Status; Inactive
Fositional Accuracy: Automabically positionsd 1o the address
Contempaorary Trade Directory Entries

188 | Name: Culokupu A1ZEW 05 - 274164
Location Unit 33, Coatbridae Business Centre, 204, Madin Street, Coatbridge, (W) BE4TI4

Lanarkghire, MLS 3RB

Classification: Siainless Staed Manufacturars
Status: Inactive
Pasitional Accuracy: Automabically positionad 1o the addrass
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

188 | Name; Howdens Jainery Lid A1ZE8W 9305 - 274164
Location 260, Main Streel, Coalbndge, Lanarkshire, MLS 3RS (W) BEAT 34
Classification: Kilchan Furmilure ManuTacturers
Status: Inacthve
Fositional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

18D | Name! Imex Systems Lid A125W 905 - 274164
Location: Coatbridge Business Centre 204 Main at, Coatbridgs, Lanarkshire, ML5 3RE (W) BEAT34
Classification: Electronic Equipmant - Manufacturers & Assamblors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually postioned 1o the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

188 | Name: G Malfat A1ZEW 905 - 274164
Location Unit 33, Coatbridge Business Centre, 204, Main Street, Coatbridge, (W'} BEAT 34

Lanarkshire, MLS 3REB

Classification: Elactrical Enginears.
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy; Manually postioned 1o the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

180 [ Name: Alyson Jane Lid AT3SE 907 = 275973
Location T2, Slirling Streel, Alrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE DAS (NE} BES423
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned 1o the address
Contemparary Trade Directory Entries

191 | Name; Scant & Fragrance Machines ATBEE 913 - 276024
Lacatian 435h, Alrdrie, MLE OAB (ME)} GG5329
Classification: Air Purification Equipment
Status: Aclive
Positional Accuracy; Manually postioned within the geagraphical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

192 | Name: Tasco Patrol Station A1SNE S48 - 275834
Location 24, High Street, Aardrie, MUE 0DT {ME) BESETO
Ciasaification: Petrol Filing Statons
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positionsd 1o the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

182 | Mame: Auld Cross A1SNE 955 = 275852
Location 2ZB-48 Hagh S, Airdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 00U (ME} GESEET
Classification: Patrol Filing Stations - 24 Hour
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy; Manually positioned 1o the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

183 | Nama: Thistle Packaging Senices Ltd ATHW 852 - 274211
Location Unit E7, Nerh Caldeen Road, Coatbridge, Lanarkshére, MLS 4EF (5%} BE4419
Clasaification: Packaging & Wrapping Equipment & Supplies
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Aulomabeally positionsd 1o the address
Cantemperary Trade Directory Entries

193 | Name: B G Communications ATHW 962 - 274201
Location Unit 5, Block E, North Caldeen Road, Coatbridge, Lanarkshice, MLS 4EF [SW) GE4418
Classification: Telecommunications Equipment & Systems
Status: Inactive
Pasitional Accuracy: Automatically positionad 1o the address
Contemparary Trade Direclory Enfries

183 | Mame: Troika 2000 ATHW 873 - 274188
Location Unit E4, North Caldeen Road, Coatbridge, Lanarkshare, MLE 4EF [SW) GE441T
Classification: Electronic Component Manufacturars & Distributors.
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

183 | Name: Parkersell ATHW a73 - 274188
Location Unit E4, North Caldeen Road, Coatbridge, Lanarkshare, MLS 4EF [5W) BE4417
Clesasification: Electrical goods - servicing & repairs
Status: Inactive
Pasitional Accuracy: Automabically positionsd 1o the addrass
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

184 | Name: Caraircon, Nel AZIEE 356 - ETHZRS
Location 14, Moss Skde Avenue, Airdne, Lanarkshire, MLE OHP (M) BES946
Classification: Garage Serices
Status: Inactive
Fositional Accuracy: Automatically pasitioned io the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

195 | Name. Deneo Lid ATEMW 958 - 2TE1EZ
Location: Unit 3 Cairnhill Rd, Airdrie. Lanarkshire, MLE SHA {E) BESO4E
Classification: Air Conditioning Equipmant & Systams
Status: Inactive
Fositional Accuracy: Manually positioned 1o the road within the addrese or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

195 | Name: Colston Car Clinic ATENW 968 - 27TB1TE
Location Caimihill R, Airdrie, Leanarkahire, MLE SHA {E) BESO14
Classification: Garage Sanices
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

196 | Name: Fanlasty Workd A1B5E 961 - ETE03
Location: 53, Stirling Street, Alrdrie, Lanarkshire, MLE 0AH (ME} BES401
Classification: Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned io the sddrass
Fuel Station Entries

187 | Nama: Adrdrie Autopaoint ATBSE T30 - 275828
Location: 1-23, Adexander Street | | Alrdrie, North Lanarkshire, MLE DBA (ME} BES316
Birand; Shell
Premises Type: Pelrol Statian
Status: Closed
Pasitional Accuracy: Manually posilioned 1o tho address or localion
Fuel Station Entries

108 | Name; Auld Cross Express A1BNE 955 - 275848
Location: 28, High Sireat , | Airdrie, North Lanarkshire, MLE ODU {ME} BESETZ
Brand, ESS0
Premisas Typa: Petrol Station
Status; Open
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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Ancient Woodland

189 | Name; Mot Suppled ABNE 690 " 275308
Rafarence: 0406 (3] GBE4Z1H
Araa{m?): 167609.42
Type; Long-Eatablished Woodland of Plantation Origin
Areas of Adopted Green Belt

200 | Authority: Morih Lanarkshire Council AITEE 836 T 274473
Plan Mame Morth Lanarkshirg Locsl Plan {NW) BES404
Status: Adopted
Flan Data: 2Blh Beplember 2012
Local Nature Reserves

201 | Name: Brownsbum AT4SE 54 T 276025
Mudtiple Area: N {E) BEASTS
Area (m2) B24780.54
Source: Morth Lanarkshire Council
Designation Dale:  Not Supplied
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Scollish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office June 2020 Annually
Marth Lanarkshire Councll Cetaber 2097 Annually
Glasgow City Council September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Discharge Consents

Scoftish Environment Protection Agency - West Region May 19958 Mot Applicable
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region January 2012 Mot Applicable
Integrated Pollution Controls

Scoftish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office February 1998 Variable
Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region March 2002 Warahle
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Scotlish Environment Protection Agency - West Region March 2002 Mot Applicable
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Scottish Environmant Protection Agency - West Region January 1998 Variable
MNearest Surface Water Feature

Ordnance Survey January 2021

Prosecutions Relating to Authorizsed Processes

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region March 2007 Mot Applicable
Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region March 2007 Annual Rolling Update
Registered Radicactive Substances

Scoitish Environment Protection Agency - East Region April 1996 Mot Applicable
Scoftish Environment Protection Agency - West Region April 1996 Nat Applicable
Scollish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office January 1998 Mot Applicable
River Quality

Scollish Envirenmen! Protection Agency - Head Office December 1980 Mot Applicable
Scofttish Environment Protection Agency - West Region December 1920 Mot Applicable
Water Abstractions

Scottish Govermment - Agriculture, Ervironment and Fisheries Department December 1987 Mot Applicable
Water Industry Act Referrals

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region April 1936 As Designated
Groundwater Vulnerability

Scoilish Environmeni Prolection Agency - Head Office December 1985 Mot Applicable
Scollish Environment Protection Agency - Wesl Region December 1995 Mot Appficable
Drift Daposits

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office December 1995 Mot Applicable
Scoftish Environment Protection Agency - West Region December 1985 Mot Applicable
River Flood Data (Scotland)

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology September 1999 Mot Applicable
05 Water Network Lines

Ordnance Survey September 2020 CQuarterly
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

British Geological Survey - Mational Geoscience Information Service May 2013 Annually
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Data Currency

Waste Version Update Cycle
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

British Geological Survay - Mational Geascience Information Service June 1996 Mot Applicable
Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Scollish Environmen! Proleclion Agency - Head Ollice January 1998 Mot Applicable
Scottish Environmant Protection Agency - West Region January 1998 Mot Applicable
Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Glasgow City Council May 2000 Mot Applicable
Marth Lanarkshire Council May 2000 Mot Applicable
Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Glasgow City Council May 2000 Mot Applicable
Marth Lanarkshire Council May 2000 Mot Applicable
Registered Landfill Sites

Scotlish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office December 2005 Mot Applicable
Scotlish Environment Protection Agency - West Region December 2005 Mot Applicable
Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office December 2005 Mot Applicable
Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region December 2005 Mot Applicable
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Scofttish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office December 2005 MNat Applicable
Scoftish Environment Protection Agency - West Region December 2005 Mot Applicabie
Hazardous Substances Version Update Cycle
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Health and Safety Executive Aprl 2018 Bi-Annually
Explosive Sites

Health and Safety Executive March 2017 Annually
MNotification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Health and Safety Executive MNovember 2000 Mot Applicable
Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Marth Lanarkshire Council - Planning & Environment (Northem Division) April 2008 Variable
Marth Lanarkshire Council - Planning & Environment (Southerm Division) April 2008 Varable
Marth Lanarkshire Council - Planning & Environment (Central Clvision) Aprl 2016 YVariable
Glasgow City Council - Planning Department February 2016 “Variable
Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Marth Lanarkshire Council - Planning & Environment (Morthem Division) April 2008 Variable
Marth Lanarkshire Council - Planning & Environment {Southerm Division) April 2008 ariable
Marth Lanarkshire Council - Planning & Environment (Central Division) April 2016 Variable
Glasgow City Council - Planning Department February 2016 Wariable
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Data Currency

Geological Version Update Cycle
BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

British Geological Survay - Mational Geascience Information Service January 2009 Mot Applicable
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

British Geological Survay - Nalional Geascience Informalion Service Mavember 2020 Bi-Annually

CBSCB Compensation District

Cheashire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CB3CEB) Avgust 2011 Mot Applicable
Coal Mining Affected Areas

The Ceal Authority - Property Searches March 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Mining Instability

Owe Arup & Partners Oetober 2000 Mot Applicable
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

British Geological Survey - National Geoascience Information Service May 2015 Mot Applicable
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

British Geelogical Survey - National Geoscience Information Service April 2020 Annually
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - Mational Geoscience Information Service January 2018 Annually
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

British Geological Survay - Mational Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survay - Mational Geascience Information Service January 2019 Annually

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
British Geologlcal Survey - National Geasclence Information Service January 2019 Annually

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Informaticn Service January 2019 Annually
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas
Britizsh Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service July 2011 Annually

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

British Geelogical Survey - Mational Geascience Information Service July 2011 Annually
Industrial Land Use Version Update Cycle
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Thomson Directories April 2021 Cuarterly

Fuel Station Entries

Catalist Lid - Experian February 2021 Cuarterly

Gas Pipelines

Mational Grid May 2021
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Data Currency

Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Ancient Woodland

Scoftish Matural Heritage July 2014 Bi-Annually
Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Glasgow Cily Council June 2020 As nolified
Marth Lanarkshire Council June 2020 As notified
Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Glasgow City Council June 2020 As notified
Marth Lanarkshire Council June 2020 As notified
Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Scoftish Government January 2017

Forest Parks

quesiry Commission Apnl 1837 Mot Applicable
Local Mature Reserves

Glasgow City Council February 2018 Bi-Annually
Marth Lanarkshire Council February 2018 Bi-Annually
Marine Nature Reserves

Scottish Matural Heritage July 2019 Bi-Annually
Mational Nature Reserves

Scottish Matural Heritage June 2018 Bi-Annually
MNational Parks

Scottish Government December 2013 Bi-Annually
Mational Scenic Areas

Scoitish Govermment December 2013 Bi-Annually
Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Scottish Government July 2018 Annually
Ramsar Sites

Scoftish Matural Heritage April 2013 Bi-Annually
Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Scollish Matural Heritage March 2012 Bi-Annually
Special Areas of Conservation

Scotlish Matural Heritage August 2020 Bi-Annually
Special Protection Areas

Scottish Matural Heritage February 2021 Bi-Annually
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A selection of organisations who provide data within this report

Data Suppliers

Data Supplier

Data Supplier Logo

Ordnance Survey

s

British Geological Survey

“Aap ddtn
Environment Agency @ e e
Scottish Environment Protection Agency SEPAW
< Bt
The Coal Authority The Ceal
A thasty
British

Geological Survey

Pl T R B AR T RS RA € CREA

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Centre for
Ecology & Hydrology

WATLIRAL ERVIBOERIHEHT RESES Bl COUm

MNatural Resources Wales

Cyfocty
Hrtiifgl
R
Hatnimi
Peiauras
W

Scottish Natural Heritage

SCOTTISH
MATURAL
HERITACE

)

Natural England

PG AND
b
Public Health England Pibli: Health
Er gl
Ove Arup < 1< 1 | :
i 5 B L .
Stantec UK Ltd @ Stantec
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M/ SON
EVAN Useful Contacts
Contact Name and Address Contact Details
1 British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service Talaphona: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
British Geological Survey, Environmantal Science Centre, Keyworth, Email: enguiries@bgs.ac.uk
Mottingham, Mottinghamshire, NG12 5GG Website: www bgs ac.uk
2 Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region | Telephone: 01355 574200
Fax: 01355 574688
5 Redwood Crascent, Peel Park, East Kilbride, South Lanarkshire, G74
5PP
3 Scottish Environment Protection Agency - East Region | Telephone: 0131 445 728§
Fax: 0131 443 7277
Cloarwater House, Hariot Watt Research Park, Avenus Narth, Riccarton,
Edinburgh, Midlothian, EH14 4AP
4 Scottish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office | Telephone: 01786 457700
Fax: 01786 446885
Erskine Court, The Castle Business Park, Stifling, Stifingshire, FK9 4TR
5 Centre for Ecology and Hydrology Telephone: 01491 833800
Fax: 01491 692424
Maciean Building, Crowmarsh Gifford, WALLINGFORD, Oxfordshire,
OX10 8BB
3 Ordnance Sumy Telephone: 03456 05 06 05
Email: cuzstomerservices@ordnancesurvey.co.uk
Adanac Drive, Southamplon, Hampshira, 5016 DAS Wabsita: www ordnancesurvey. gov. uk
T North Lanarkshire Council Tetephone: 01236 812222
Fax: 01236 431063
Municipal Buildings, Killdonan, Dennistown, Coatbridge, Strathclyde, MLS | Website: www.northlan.gov.uk
3Ld
8 Health and Safety Executive Website: wew.hse.gov.uk
55.2 Redgrave Court, Merton Road, Bootle, L20 THS
9 North Lanarkshire Council - Planning & Environment ;ﬂlﬂbé"'lﬁ;;ﬁ-' ggfggsﬁfw
" ow_ W ax,
(Central Dlwsm“] Waebsite: www.northlan.gov.uk
Kildonan Street, Coalbridge, Morth Lanarkshire, MLS 3LN
10 The Coal Authority - Property Searches Telephone: 0345 762 6848
Fax: 01623 637 338
200 Lichfield Lang, Mansfield, Mottinghamshire, MG18 4RG Email: groundstabilityi@coal gov.uk
Website: www?Z groundstability. com
1" Scottish Natural Heritage Telephane: 01463 725000

12 Hope Terrace, Edinburgh, Midicthian, EHS 2AS

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Chilton, Dideot, Oxferdshira, OX11 0RQ

Telephone: 01235 822622

Fax: 01235 833891

Email: radon@phe.gov.uk

Website: www.ukradon.org

Landmark Information Group Limited
Impearium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0844 844 3052

Fax: 0844 844 9951

Email: customerservices@andmarkinfo.co.uk
Wabsite: www. landmarkinfo.co.uk

Piease nole that the Emdronmeant Agancy [ Mabural Resources Wales { 5EPA have a charging policy in placa for enguines,
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Historical Mapping & Photography included:

Mapping Type Scale Dale Pg|
Lanarkshire 1:10,560 | 1864 2
Lanarkshire 1:10,560 | 1899 3
Lanarkshiro 1:10,560 | 1914 4
Lanarkshire 1:10,560 | 1938 5
Ordnance Survey Plan 110,000 [ 1958 ]
Ordnance Survoy Plan 1:10,000 | 1967 - 1968 T
Ordnance Survey Flan 110,000 | 1871 - 1877 8
Ordnance Survey Plan 1:10,000 | 1982 ]
Ordnance Survey Plan 110,000 | 1990 - 1993 10
10K Raster Mapping 1:10,000 | 1959 11
Streel View Varlable 12
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Lanarkshire
Published 1864
Source map scale - 1:10,560

The historicel maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 184075, In 1854
the 1:2,500 scals was adopted for mapping wban areas; thase maps wera
usad to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published data given therafore is
ollen soma yaars labes than tha surveyad dale. Baelose 1938, all 05 maps
were based on the Cassinl Propection, with independen! surveys of a single
county of group of counties, giving rse 1o significant Inaccuracies i oullying
areas, Imthe late 1940°s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated
the 1:10.560 mapping from & number of sources. The maps appear
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These
maps wara initially ovarprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, tha first
110,000 maps wera produced using the Transvarse Mercalor Projeclion, Tha
revislon process continued wnll recemly, wilh now editlons appeasing eviery
10 yaars or $o for urban areas
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